



GOVERNING COUNCIL
86th session
Rome, 16-18 April 2007

UNIDROIT 2007
C.D. (86) 8 (d)
Original : English

**Item No. 8(d) on the Agenda : International Interests in Mobile Equipment:
Preparation of an additional Protocol to the Cape Town Convention on
Matters specific to Agricultural, Construction and Mining equipment**

(prepared by the UNIDROIT Secretariat)

<i>Summary</i>	<i>The document reports on the replies to the Questionnaire on the proposed protocol to the 2001 Cape Town Convention on International Interests in Mobile Equipment on agricultural, construction and mining equipment sent to member States and non-member States involved in the Cape Town process in compliance with the instructions of the Governing Council at its 85th session</i>
<i>Action to be taken</i>	<i>(1) Determine priority status; (2) Decide whether or not to convene a Study Group</i>
<i>Related documents</i>	<i>C.D. (85) 7(c)</i>

DISCUSSION LEADING PARAMETERS AS PROPOSED BY THE SECRETARIAT

Priority	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
	high	medium	low	to be determined

1. INTRODUCTION

1. At its 84th session, the Governing Council decided to include in the 2006 – 2008 Work Programme of the Institute the preparation of a fourth protocol to the *2001 Cape Town Convention on International Interests in Mobile Equipment* covering agricultural, construction and mining equipment. At the 85th session of the Governing Council the Secretariat submitted a preliminary document examining data referring to the agricultural, construction and mining industries. The Governing Council decided that the Secretariat should continue its preliminary research until such time as resources could be freed to pay for the fees of experts in the three fields concerned, in particular by circulating a Questionnaire among member States to elicit the information needed for a background document. Following this decision, the Secretariat prepared a Questionnaire which it circulated first to members of the Governing Council for comment, and thereafter to member States. It was submitted also to the non-member States

that had been involved in the preparation and finalisation of the Cape Town Convention. Altogether, 169 States were contacted, 60 member States and 109 non-member States.

2. The Questionnaire aroused considerable interest: at the end of February 2007, 21 replies had been received from member States and 10 from non-member States, a considerably higher number than usual. A list of the States that replied is to be found at the beginning of Annex 1, which contains a table with the replies received. What is perhaps surprising is that of the five States that had indicated an interest in the preparation of a fourth protocol to the Cape Town Convention in their replies to the communication submitted by the Secretariat requesting comments on the proposed Work Programme 2006 – 2008, i.e. Australia, Brazil, Germany, Sweden and the United States, only three replied to the Questionnaire (Australia, Germany and Sweden). While it is true that for federal States as large as the United States or Brazil it may be difficult to reply in view of the considerable differences that exist between the states of the federation as to, for instance, agriculture, what is surprising is that they did not reply at all. Furthermore, of the States that replied only two are parties to the Cape Town Convention having acceded to it (Angola and Pakistan), and only six others have signed it (Chile, Germany, Jordan, Switzerland, Turkey and Ukraine). The majority of the States that replied to the Questionnaire therefore have neither signed nor acceded to the Convention, and the remaining 27 that signed the Convention did not reply. An interesting note, considering the history of the project and the origin of the new development the Cape Town system represents, is that the majority of the States that replied to the Questionnaire are civil law countries, whereas the majority of the parties to the Convention are common law countries.

3. Several States had difficulties to produce the simple statistics required in the Questionnaire, as the data their authorities or statistical bureaus collect are much more detailed and organised differently. Consequently, the replies submitted need to be analysed by an expert, as they reproduce detailed data on equipment (Ecuador, for instance), which only a specialist is able to evaluate. Another type of specialised knowledge is required for the reply submitted by Tunisia, which first indicates that the statistical information requested pertains to other ministries and not the Ministry of Justice, and then proceeds to explain the Tunisian legal system on security interests. Needless to say, replies that it was not possible to transpose in table form will be submitted to the members of a future Study Group.

2. PURPOSE OF THE QUESTIONNAIRE

4. The principal objective of the Cape Town Convention is, in the words of the Official Commentary, “the efficient financing of mobile equipment. [...] The Convention system is designed to bring significant economic benefits to countries at all stages of economic development, and in particular to developing countries by bringing within their reach commercial finance for mobile equipment that has previously been unavailable or available only at relatively high cost. A sound, internationally adopted legal regime for security, title-retention and leasing interests will encourage the provision of finance and reduce its cost”.¹ A primary purpose is therefore to assist developing countries.

5. Considering the very different nature of the equipment proposed for a fourth protocol compared to that of the equipment covered by the first three Protocols (aircraft equipment, railway rolling stock and space assets), namely agricultural, construction and mining equipment, a number of differences need to be considered.

¹ R. Goode, *Op.cit.*, 5. Paragraph 8 of the Comments to Part II.

6. The intention of the Convention is to cover *international* interests in *mobile* equipment, i.e. equipment that moves across borders in the course of its activity. This is clearly the case of aircraft and also of many railways, not to mention satellites in outer space. In the case of agricultural, construction and mining equipment this is not so evident, even if there clearly is equipment that crosses borders, firstly when it is acquired abroad, secondly in border areas, but perhaps mainly when it is hired.

7. The Convention does not in fact specify any requirements of mobility or internationality. As is indicated in the Officially Commentary, “[t]he requirements of mobility and internationality are considered inherent in the nature of the equipment covered by the Convention and are not specifically stated. This allows the possibility of the Convention applying to a transaction which is purely internal in that all the parties and the object itself are situated in the same Contracting State at the time of conclusion of the contract (see Article 1(n)). [...] The practical problem is that a transaction which is internal when the agreement is made may become international the next day as the result of movement of the object from one country to another. Moreover, the creditor may have no means of knowing whether or not this has occurred. Further, a transaction which is international can derive from one which is internal, as where a leasing agreement is domestic but the lessee grants a sub-lease to a party in another Contracting State. Hence the Convention takes a practical approach in covering all transactions within Article 2 even if in some cases this catches internal transactions. [...]”² The question is of course whether one should go beyond this, and not only permit internal transactions to be caught *in some cases*, but prepare a protocol to cover transactions that are primarily internal.

8. Legislation is intended to solve problems and to do so by regulating relationships, such as commercial relationships. The test is whether the instrument adopted actually does what it purports to do. The Secretariat wanted to be certain of the utility of a future protocol before embarking on the venture of preparing it and expending the human and financial resources necessary to do so. In the case of the fourth Protocol the intention is to facilitate access to credit for operators in agriculture, construction and mining. The Secretariat therefore suggested, and the Council approved, that further information be obtained by means of a Questionnaire.

9. The Questionnaire was designed to obtain information on the situation of the sectors concerned, so as to answer a few questions: high-value equipment in agriculture would include equipment such as combined harvesters, but was the agriculture of the countries the Protocol was intended to assist able to use such equipment even if the farmers were able to buy it? Were the holdings large enough? In the case of forestry and mining, was there environmental legislation that in effect would nullify the benefits of a protocol and therefore render its preparation useless? If it were not possible to use large harvesters in a country, it may be more useful if the acquisition of smaller equipment were facilitated, even if this meant falling outside the Cape Town framework. A question was therefore added to the Questionnaire asking whether it would be useful to facilitate the acquisition of smaller agricultural equipment.

3. REPLIES TO THE QUESTIONNAIRE

10. Of the 31 replies received, twelve were from Europe, plus Russia and Turkey which cross two continents. All of these are member States of UNIDROIT, with the exception of Ukraine, which it is hoped will soon be joining the Institute. From the Middle East only a non-member State replied, namely Jordan. From Asia, two out of the three States that replied were member States (Japan and Pakistan, the non-member being Cambodia). From Africa, three out of the four States that replied were non-member States (Angola, Mauritius and Uganda), whereas only one

² R. Goode, *Op cit.*, 154. Comment 1 to Article 50 of the Convention.

was a member State (Tunisia). As regards the Americas, it should be noted that neither Canada, nor the United States replied. Of the seven States that did reply, four were member States (Mexico, Chile, Nicaragua and Uruguay), whereas three were not (Ecuador, Honduras and Grenada). In the South Pacific, Australia replied, as did New Zealand, a non-member State.

11. To have an idea of the trade that exists in high-value mobile equipment, in addition to the questions on the structure of the sectors examined each section of the Questionnaire also included questions on which countries exported equipment went to, what kind of high-value mobile equipment was exported and what was the percentage of exported high-value equipment in relation to all agricultural equipment exported and/or produced. Very few respondents replied to these questions, and this was true of all sections of the Questionnaire.

12. One reply that the Secretariat found somewhat puzzling was recurrent in all sections of the Questionnaire, namely the reply to the question whether there were any credit problems for the acquisition of the equipment. The majority invariably replied that there were no credit problems, but then continued by stating first, that users would benefit if it were easier to obtain credit, and then continued by stating that they would support the preparation of a protocol. This seems contradictory, as if there are no problems, presumably there is no need for an international instrument and one wonders why they favour the preparation of one.

(A) AGRICULTURE

13. Agriculture was divided into the different areas that compose the activities of the *Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO)*, therefore farming, forestry, and fisheries, which includes also aquaculture. The questions asked for each sector differed only slightly.

(1) Agriculture (farming)

14. It was interesting to note that as many as 20 States indicated that between 80% and 100% of farming was in private hands (single farmer or other). With the exception of Russia, co-operatives answered for only a fraction of the farms and even fewer were State-owned. Conversely, the average size of the holdings was small for the single farmer, but large for the co-operatives and even larger for State-owned farms. As to the percentage of high-value mobile equipment used in agriculture, the replies varied considerably, several replies not being able to give a percentage. The percentage of high-value mobile equipment imported into the country and/or used in the country that moves across the borders in the course of its activity also varied: not all States replied to this question, but those that did included those that gave 0% or stated that the information was not available. The percentage of high-value mobile equipment hired at need varied from 0% to 70% in general terms and 95% for combined harvesters and cotton pickers.

15. It was for farming that an extra question was included on whether greater facility in obtaining credit for smaller equipment would be of benefit. Thirteen respondents replied, the majority affirmatively. Considering that this would not come under the Cape Town umbrella, it is suggested that it might be a future project of the Institute, possibly in collaboration with the FAO.

(2) Forestry

16. In general fewer States answered the questions on forestry. The replies were more varied, the percentage of forests in State ownership ranging from 5% to 90%. A similar range applied also to forests privately owned. There were also variations on the theme: for example in

Finland ownership was 100% private, but the State was a shareholder in some companies. Surprisingly, half of the countries that replied to the question on restrictions as to the felling of trees stating that there were none. This is surprising, considering the increasing awareness of environmental issues and the alarming statistics on the felling of trees (see document C.D. (85) 7(c)). An exception was Jordan, which indicated that the forestry area in the country was very small, and that cutting trees was forbidden.

17. In general information on the percentages of high-value mobile forestry equipment, on the percentage of this equipment that was imported into and/or used in the country and that moved across borders in the course of its activity, and on the percentage hired instead of acquired, was insufficient to permit a real assessment of the situation of the forestry industry. Here again, there would appear to be no credit problems, but in this case the reply to the question on the benefits of a protocol to users were more varied, in that some admitted they did not know, or concluded that users probably would not benefit. States were also less unanimous in their support of the preparation of a protocol.

(3) Fisheries

18. As regards the fisheries industry, almost all countries indicated that the industry was in private ownership, and also that there were restrictions on how much and what it was permitted to fish. Such restrictions are clearly in line with the attempts by Governments to ensure that fish, which are a renewable resource, are not fished to extinction. On the other hand, data on the percentages of high-value equipment imported into and/or used in the country, that moves across borders in the course of its activity and that is hired instead of acquired, was almost totally lacking. Apparently in the fisheries industry there are no credit problems, an exception being Ukraine which indicated that there were credit problems. Notwithstanding the indication of most that there were no credit problems, most States indicated that users would benefit if it were easier to obtain credit. As to the favour of States for the preparation of a protocol that took fisheries into consideration, the replies were varied: there was no clear-cut yes or no.

(4) Aquaculture

19. As to aquaculture, in which what is often highly expensive equipment is used, private ownership was the majority. Data on the percentage of high-value mobile equipment was not always available, but the percentage of high-value mobile equipment that was imported into the countries was often high when the data was available. The percentage of high-value mobile equipment that was hired instead of acquired was in most cases either nil or not known. Again, there were no credit problems, but users would benefit if it were easier to obtain credit. A majority of States were in favour of preparing an international protocol.

(B) MINING

20. Mining was divided into mining on land and deep sea mining.

(1) Mining on Land

21. The majority of the countries that replied to this section of the Questionnaire gave a long list of metals and other ores that were mined. With few exceptions the mining industry was in private hands: in Poland, for example, the State owned 100% of the lignite industry and 84% of the oil and coal industry, and in Turkey the State owned 100% of the hard coal industry, 100% of the radioactive metals and 65% of the lignite industry. Although the size of the mining industry in the different countries was divided, and clearly the size depended also on what was mined, a surprising number indicated that it was small-scale. Only a few countries had

restrictions on mining, often in terms of annual limits of extraction, but there were also limits that depended on the substance: in New Zealand mining for uranium was prohibited, and in Turkey radioactive minerals could be excavated only by the State. The majority of the States indicated that the percentage of high-value mobile equipment was not known, but others estimated that it was high. Similarly, data on imports of high-value mobile equipment and its hiring was not available, but indications were that the equipment was not hired. With the exception of Uganda and Uruguay the replies indicated that there were no credit problems in the acquisition of high-value mining equipment, but despite this most countries felt that users would benefit if a protocol were prepared and a majority supported its preparation.

(2) *Deep Sea Mining*

22. Few States replied to the section on deep sea mining, and some of those that replied did so only to indicate that there was no deep sea mining in their country. Germany and New Zealand indicated that deep sea mining was in private hands, the mining being for gas and petroleum. There were no restrictions as regarded mining, but there was no data on the percentage of high-value equipment, its import or hiring. In the case of deep sea mining the responses to the question of whether or not they favoured the preparation of an additional protocol were lukewarm at best: only Germany and New Zealand replied, the first stating it was not able to reply, the second conceding a mere "possibly".

(C) CONSTRUCTION

23. Also the section of the Questionnaire on construction was divided into two parts: construction (meaning mainly buildings) and civil engineering (bridges, tunnels, etc.).

(1) *Construction*

24. In the case of construction, in most countries the industry was in private hands. There was no data available on the percentage of high-value equipment used in the construction industry, but most of the States that replied indicated that it was imported. The percentage of high-value mobile equipment that was hired instead of acquired was larger in the construction industry than in the other fields covered by the Questionnaire: 100% in Jordan, 80% in Cambodia, 30-35% in Germany, 25% in Pakistan and 14% in Cyprus. Again, no credit problems were indicated, but a majority of States felt that users would benefit if it were easier to obtain credit, consequently most of the countries that replied supported the preparation of a protocol.

(2) *Civil Engineering*

25. The section that the fewest replied to was the one on civil engineering, which is a little surprising considering its importance and also the expenses associated with the machinery used for works of civil engineering. Also in this case the indications were that the industry was in private hands, although it cannot be excluded that the opposite might be true if a world-wide survey were conducted. The percentage of high-value mobile equipment used in civil engineering was given as 80% by Germany and 60% by Pakistan, Cyprus and Latvia having no data. As to the percentage of such equipment that moves across borders in the course of its activity, Germany indicated 20% and Pakistan 40%. The percentage of equipment used in works of civil engineering that hired at need was 20% in Cyprus, 35% in Germany, and 50% in Pakistan. The chances are that the figures would be very similar in other countries. Again, the indication was that there were no problems in the obtaining of credit, and also that users would benefit if it were easier to obtain credit. All those that replied indicated that they would be in favour of the preparation of a protocol.

(D) CONCLUDING REMARKS ON THE QUESTIONNAIRE

26. The prospect that a protocol to the Cape Town Convention be prepared covering agricultural, construction and mining equipment aroused considerable interest. On few occasions have so many States responded to an enquiry by questionnaire. Despite this, the replies cannot be considered to be conclusive. There are considerable differences in the statistics collected, and on numerous occasions the reply was "not available". There is also the discrepancy pointed out above of practically the totality of States stating that there are no problems as regards the obtaining of credit, and yet at the same time indicating that users would benefit if it were easier to obtain credit and finally supporting the preparation of a protocol. The Council is called upon to decide whether or not to give the go-ahead to this project despite these discrepancies.

4. AN ATTEMPT AT A PROTOCOL

27. In the course of its preliminary work, the Secretariat decided to compare the provisions of the three Protocols adopted so far or under preparation, with a view to determining how many of their provisions would be viable also for a protocol on agricultural, construction and mining equipment. The result of this comparison is displayed in Annex 2 to this document.

28. The conclusion that can be drawn from this comparison is that virtually all the provisions contained in one Protocol are contained also in the other two, and there is no reason to assume that they would not be included in a fourth Protocol. The differences being minimal, albeit in some cases of some consequence (e.g. the provisions on insolvency), the text of a possible fourth Protocol is included as column 4 in Annex 2. Where the provision is identical in all three of the other Protocols, the same provision has been included also in the fourth Protocol. Where there are differences, the text that would appear best to answer the needs of the sectors concerned has been selected. Clearly, any group that examines the draft with the aid of its particular expertise in either of the three types of equipment dealt with will consider these differences in the light of the specific needs of their sectors.

29. In the view of the Secretariat, there are only a few issues that would need to be decided should the Institute go ahead with this project. The issues include:

- the *equipment to be covered* by the Protocol: only experts can decide what equipment should be covered and would be likely to know for what equipment there are credit problems;
- the *Registry*: perhaps the major issue, considering the nature and the potentially large number of equipment that would be covered: it can be expected that the number of equipment would be far larger than the number of equipment covered by the other three Protocols and the existence, or lack of existence, of national registries for the categories of equipment dealt with needs to be considered;
- whether certain provisions that exist in one or other of the other three Protocols should be included in the fourth Protocol (e.g. sphere of application (Article IV Aircraft Protocol and Article III *bis* draft Space Protocol), or deregistration (Article XIII Aircraft Protocol)) or in any event examined to see what is best suited for the equipment considered (the provision on insolvency and the different alternatives included (Article XI Aircraft and draft Space Protocol, Article IX Rail Protocol)).

30. In conclusion, it may be said that there is considerable interest, although the effective need for a fourth Protocol is perhaps not totally clear. Should, however, a positive effect for the possibility of obtaining credit be the result of a fourth protocol, it would perhaps be of value to continue with the preparation of a fourth Protocol.

LIST OF COUNTRIES THAT HAVE REPLIED

1. MEMBER STATES

1. Australia
2. Austria
3. Chile
4. Cyprus
5. Finland
6. Germany
7. Greece
8. Hungary
9. Japan
10. Latvia
11. Lithuania
12. Mexico
13. Nicaragua
14. Pakistan
15. Poland
16. Russian Federation
17. Sweden
18. Switzerland
19. Tunisia
20. Turkey
21. Uruguay

2. NON-MEMBER STATES

1. Angola
2. Cambodia
3. Ecuador
4. Grenada
5. Honduras
6. Jordan
7. Mauritius
8. New Zealand
9. Uganda
10. Ukraine

**PROPOSED PROTOCOL TO THE 2001 CAPE TOWN CONVENTION ON
INTERNATIONAL INTERESTS IN MOBILE EQUIPMENT ON AGRICULTURAL,
MINING AND CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT**

REPLIES TO THE QUESTIONNAIRE

(1) AGRICULTURE	
(A) AGRICULTURE (FARMING)	
<i>Structure of the agriculture of your country in percentage of the total:</i>	
<i>Single farmer:</i>	
Austria:	183.700
Chile:	88%
Cyprus:	99.01%
Ecuador:³	77.45%
Finland:	88.3%
Germany:	[2003] 94.3%
Greece:	99.93%
Grenada:	98%
Honduras:	99.5%
Hungary:	83.2%
Mauritius:	44000 (31000 ha)
Japan:	Farm households: 1,981,283 entities [= approx. 98%]
Jordan:	100%
Lithuania:	99.8%
Nicaragua:	98.7% + 0.7% (family group)
Pakistan:	99.997%
Poland:	99.84%
Sweden:	97% (93 % private farms, 5 % limited companies)
Turkey:	3.076.000
Ukraine:	69.4%
<i>Co-operatives:</i>	
Austria:	6.500
Chile:	2.4%
Cyprus:	0.84%
Ecuador:⁴	1.59%
Finland:	0.8%
Greece:	0.0392%
Honduras:	0.5%
Hungary:	1.2%

³ Number calculated from detailed data provided by the Ecuador Government.

⁴ Number calculated from detailed data provided by the Ecuador Government.

Lithuania:	0.02%
Mauritius:	261
Nicaragua:	0.3%
Poland:	0.03%
Russian Federation:	45.8%
Switzerland:	1.4%
Turkey:	12.210
Ukraine:	2.7%
<i>State-owned:</i>	
Cyprus:	0.1%
Finland:	0.2%
Greece:	0.0061%
Grenada:	2%
Hungary:	11.4%
Latvia:	0.08% (no farms) 0.3% (land area) Public sector
Lithuania:	0.001%
Pakistan:	0.00257%
Poland:	0.03%
Russian Federation:	0.4% (sovkhoz)
Ukraine:	3.6%
<i>Other (please specify):</i>	
Australia:	100% privately owned
Chile:	Heirs, <i>de facto</i> corporations
Cyprus:	0.05%
Ecuador:⁵	Mixed tenure: 15.87%, Other: 5.07%
Finland:	Municipality / City 0.2 %, Church 0.1 %, Heirs / Family-Owned Company 10.4 %
Germany:	[2003] Partnerships: 4.5%; Legal persons under private law: 1.1%; Legal persons under public law: 0.2%
Greece:	0.0211%
Japan:	28,097 [approx. 2%]
Latvia:	99.92% (no. farms) 99.7% (land area)
Lithuania:	Agricultural enterprises and other enterprises: 0.2%
Mauritius:	Private sector: 42700 ha (14 SE's)
New Zealand:	Total number of farms in 2003: 66,054
Nicaragua:	0.2% enterprises, 0.1% others
Poland:	0.10% companies
Russian Federation:	Joint stock companies 5.5%, Closed joint stock companies 10.3%, Ltd 20.5%, Partnership in commendam 0.6%, Association of farm households 0.7%, Collective farms (kolkhoz) 5.0%, Collective enterprises 1.0%, Public industries 4.6%, Municipal public industries 2.5%, Others 3.1%

⁵ Number calculated from detailed data provided by the Ecuador Government.

Sweden	3%
Ukraine:	24.3%
<i>Average size of land holdings in your country:</i>	
<i>Single farmer:</i>	
Austria:	34.0
Chile:	68 ha
Cyprus:	32.5 ha
Finland:	31.29 ha
Germany:	[2003] 30 ha
Greece:	47.95 ha
Grenada:	2.6 ha
Honduras:	10 ha
Hungary:	500 ha (companies), in the case of single farmers less
Japan:	1.74 ha farm households
Jordan:	4 ha
Latvia:	22.9 ha
Lithuania:	11 ha
Mauritius:	0.1 – 2 ha (92%)
Pakistan:	3.1 ha
Poland:	5.86 ha
Russian Federation:	75 ha (farm households)
Sweden	Private farms 38 ha/holding; limited companies 145 ha/holding (In average 42 ha of agricultural land per holding)
Switzerland:	ca. 20 ha
Turkey:	6.1 ha
Ukraine:	77 ha
<i>Co-operatives:</i>	
Chile:	68 ha
Cyprus:	228.9 ha
Finland:	36.09 ha
Greece:	302.32 ha
Honduras:	178.5 ha
Lithuania:	452.9 ha
Mauritius:	0.1 – 2 ha (92%)
Poland:	311.75 ha
Russian Federation:	5,210 ha (agricultural enterprises)
Switzerland:	ca. 30 ha
Ukraine:	1,057 ha
<i>State-owned:</i>	
Cyprus:	414.7 ha
Finland:	117.79 ha

Greece:	346.35 ha
Grenada:	126 ha
Lithuania:	336 ha
Pakistan:	181 ha
Poland:	1058.31 ha
Switzerland:	ca. 30 ha
Ukraine:	510 ha
<i>Other (please specify):</i>	
Cyprus:	215.4 ha
Finland:	Municipality / City: 95.28 ha, Church: 52.46 ha, Heirs / Family-Owned Company: 31.14 ha
Germany:	[2003] Partnerships: 120 ha; Legal persons under private law: 654 ha; Legal persons under public law: 71 ha
Greece:	310.19 ha
Japan:	8.64 ha
Lithuania:	Agricultural companies and other enterprises: 652 ha
Mauritius:	Private companies: 42700 ha (14)
New Zealand:	Total: 233.6 ha
Poland:	455.68 ha
Sweden:	67 ha/holding
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile equipment, such as combined harvesters and very large sophisticated tractors, used in agriculture:</i>	
Austria:	95%
Chile:	9%
Cyprus:	Not available
Finland:	Not known, but presumably very low
Germany:	75%
Greece:	Tractor double axis: (a) <33HP = 6.275%; (b) 34–53 HP = 22.234%; (c) 54-81 HP = 32.509%; (d) up to 82 HP = 11.226%; Tractors single axis 24.276%; Harvesters, threshers and mowers 1.284%; Combined harvesters 0.899%; Other fully mechanised harvesters 1.29%
Grenada:	0%
Honduras:	Not available. In the last five years only five combined harvesters have been imported. Sugar industry is the leader in high tech agriculture machinery including sophisticated tractors (they do have the latest technology applied to their crops) but a percentage cannot be estimated.
Hungary:	25-30%
Japan:	Riding type agricultural tractors: under 15ps = 18%; 15 – 30ps = 57%; 30 and over = 21%; Combines with auto thresher: 42%
Jordan:	2%
Latvia:	100% - grain combine harvesters, mowing machines, mowers-choppers, agricultural crops harvesters, special tractor technique, tractor-drawn trailers
Lithuania:	About 10%
Nicaragua:	0.3% of factories use combined harvesters

Pakistan:	Combined harvesters: 15%; Tractors: 5%
Russian Federation:	In numbers: 580,644 tractors, 143,494 combines harvesters, 38,731 field forage harvesters, 8,468 beet combines
Sweden:	There are no percentages. However the investments in tractors were 1741 million SEK in 2004 and the investments in combine harvesters etc were 700 million SEK. Almost 100 % of the farmers own their own tractor
Switzerland:	Total no. of machines per farm approx. 7.3% (CHF 55,000 average value of total machines per agricultural enterprise, all sizes mixed / CHF 752,000 average value [total of assets and liabilities] of an agricultural enterprise); No data available on the breaking down as regards the size of the machines
Turkey:	Tractor (>or = 70 HP) = 6% Combined harvester (0-5 years old) = 14% Cotton picker = 100%
Ukraine:	21%
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile agricultural equipment imported into and/or used in your country that moves across the borders in the course of its activity:</i>	
Austria:	50%
Chile:	No information is available, however, it is presumed to be a high percentage
Cyprus:	Not applicable
Finland:	Probably zero
Germany:	40%
Grenada:	0%
Honduras:	Not available. There is no such register of mobile agricultural equipment in the country.
Hungary:	Imported: 80 – 85%; that moves across the border: 4 – 5%
Japan:	Imported equipment: Riding type agricultural tractors: under 70ps = 0.5%; 70ps and over = 54%; Combines: 0.3%. No data on equipment moving across borders as Japan is an island
Jordan:	0%
Lithuania:	0%
Mauritius:	50% + (SE)
Pakistan:	Combined harvesters: 100% (imported); Tractors: 10% (imported) – no border crossing
Sweden:	None
Switzerland:	No data available
Turkey:	No data
Ukraine:	2.5%
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile agricultural equipment hired at need instead of acquired:</i>	
Austria:	5%
Chile:	Approximately 50%
Cyprus:	Not available
Ecuador:	approx. 70%
Finland:	Not known

Germany:	15%
Greece:	Tractor double axis: (a) <33HP = 5.613%; (b) 34–53 HP = 17.793%; (c) 54-81 HP = 18.068%; (d) up to 82 HP = 6.083%; Tractors single axis 3.474%; Harvesters, threshers and mowers 5.421%; Combined harvesters 28.256%; Other fully mechanised harvesters 9.813%
Grenada:	0%
Honduras:	Not available. Cooperatives and large single farmers rent their equipment but there are no registries available.
Hungary:	15 – 20%
Japan:	No data
Jordan:	0%
Lithuania:	About 10%
Mauritius:	50%
Pakistan:	70%
Sweden:	Co-operation between farmers exists when it comes to hiring equipment such as combine harvesters
Switzerland:	No data available
Turkey:	Tractor = 70% (estimated) Combined harvester = 95% (estimated) Cotton picker = 95% (estimated)
Ukraine:	2.2%
<i>Are there credit problems for the acquisition of the equipment arising either because your domestic law does not provide for a suitable interest and/or interests created under foreign law require recognition under conflict-of-laws rules?</i>	
Austria:	No
Chile:	No
Ecuador:	Yes, there are problems
Finland:	According to our knowledge, no
Germany:	No
Grenada:	No
Honduras:	Yes
Hungary:	Yes
Japan:	We don't know any credit problems for the acquisition of the equipment
Jordan:	No
Latvia:	[See document for description of credit possibilities]
Lithuania:	No
Mauritius:	No
Nicaragua:	63.2% of agricultural enterprises received loans, 36.4% of them from non-governmental organisations
Pakistan:	No
Russian Federation:	The main credit problems are insufficient ability to pay debts and limited possibilities of credit organisation for granting of bid securities
Sweden:	No
Switzerland:	No, there are no difficulties
Tunisia:	[Extensive exposé on Tunisian law on security interests]

Turkey:	No
Ukraine:	No
<i>Would users benefit if it were easier to obtain credit with a view to acquiring the equipment?</i>	
Austria:	In general it can be said that users would benefit from an alignment of international law concerning the access of the financing banks to the financed equipment. In Austria the legal possibilities are sufficient.
Chile:	Yes
Ecuador:	Yes, they would
Finland:	In view of what is noted above, probably not
Germany:	Yes
Grenada:	Not necessary
Honduras:	Yes
Hungary:	Yes
Japan:	We don't know. We suppose most users buy from distributor in Japan, therefore domestic law might be more important than international law.
Jordan:	Yes
Lithuania:	Yes
Mauritius:	Yes
Pakistan:	Yes
Russian Federation:	Yes, the users, especially agricultural enterprises of small types (farmers) would benefit if it were easier to obtain credit with a view to acquiring the equipment
Sweden:	It reasonable easy to obtain credit
Switzerland:	No
Turkey:	Yes, they would benefit
Ukraine:	No
<i>If high-value agricultural equipment is not used, would greater facility in obtaining credit for smaller equipment (not under the Cape Town Convention or under any other existing or future instrument) be of benefit?</i>	
Austria:	In Austria mainly high-value equipment is used / No
Ecuador:	Yes, it would be beneficial
Finland:	Difficult to assess, but beneficial effects can not be excluded
Grenada:	Yes
Honduras:	Yes
Hungary:	Yes
Jordan:	Yes
Lithuania:	Yes
Pakistan:	Yes
Sweden:	NE
Switzerland:	No
Turkey:	Yes, it would be of benefit
Ukraine:	Yes

<i>If your country exports high-value agricultural equipment:</i>	
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <i>to which countries does it export?</i> 	
Austria:	All over the world, but 80% to European
Chile:	Ecuador, Colombia, Peru, Germany, United States, Mexico, Italy, Argentina
Germany:	Western Europe, Central and Eastern Europe, North America
Hungary:	Not high-value agricultural equipment, but other agricultural equipment to the European Union
Japan:	United States (76%); Canada (6%); Spain (3%); Korea (2%)
Pakistan:	Afghanistan, Bangladesh, Sri Lanka, Africa
Sweden:	About 2/3 are exported to other EU Member States
Switzerland:	Little of no exports, where there is, it is a matter of exports towards other European alpine countries for machines for work on slopes
Ukraine:	Russia, Belarus, Kazakhstan
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <i>what kind of high-value equipment does your country export?</i> 	
Austria:	Tractors, loader-wagons, mowers, tedders, windrowers, ploughs, hoeing-implements, cultivators, irrigation equipment, special machines for hillside farming, trailers, slurry tanks, manne sprayers
Chile:	Warping or assembly machinery; egg, fruit or other produce (total) cleaning or sorting machinery; meat preparation machinery and devices; sawing machinery (total); wood, wood pulp, paper or cardboard dryers (total); fruit and vegetable preparation machinery and devices; dairy machinery and devices; any other machinery for working with wood, cork, bone, hardened rubber, rigid plastic
Germany:	Tractors and harvesters
Japan:	Riding type tractors
Pakistan:	Tractors
Sweden:	Tractors to the value 9 864 354 000 SEK Combine harvesters and harvesting machines to the value of 999 508 000 SEK Plows and other equipment for cultivation to the value 171 216 000 SEK Other machines (no value)
Switzerland:	It is a matter of machines for work on sloes, such as reapers with two axles
Ukraine:	Wheeled tractors of general purpose
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <i>what is the percentage of exported high-value equipment in relation to all agricultural equipment exported and/or produced?</i> 	
Austria:	90%
Germany:	70%
Japan:	We have a difficulty to answer this question because we don't have data on the number of all exported agricultural equipment. Instead of that we give you the information: percentage of exports of riding type tractor in relation to total number of riding type tractor produced in Japan: under 30ps = 33%; 30 – 50ps = 24%; 70ps and over = 11%
Pakistan:	0.5% of produced
Sweden:	Not known
Switzerland:	The percentage is practically 100%, as mass production is not possible in Switzerland by reason of the extremely high level of salaries
Ukraine:	There is no such information

<i>Would the preparation of an international Protocol be beneficial and would your country be in favour of its preparation?</i>	
Austria:	In Austria there would be potentially better possibilities for export and export financing
Ecuador:	Yes
Finland:	As regards agricultural sector, benefit is doubtful
Germany:	Yes
Honduras:	Probably
Hungary:	Yes
Japan:	We aren't able to decide at this time
Jordan:	Yes
Latvia:	It would be necessary to know more about opportunities of such protocol
Lithuania:	In order to estimate the benefit of this Protocol it is necessary to carry out additional analysis and calculation
Pakistan:	Yes
Switzerland:	We do not think, but we are not in a position to take a position on the second question
Turkey:	It would be beneficial
(B) FORESTRY	
<i>Structure of the forestry industry in your country in percentage:</i>	
<i>State owned:</i>	
Austria:	18%
Germany:	33%
Grenada:	80%
Honduras:	None
Hungary:	57%
Jordan:	98%
Latvia:	50.2%
Lithuania:	66.1%
Mauritius:	90%
New Zealand:	8%
Pakistan:	5%
Poland:	81.4%
Sweden:	The Swedish forestry statistics unfortunately does not cover the specific questions raised in the questionnaire. Furthermore, there is some uncertainty concerning what is meant by high-value forestry equipment. This would affect what export statistics should be used (for example, should IT-technologies be included?). Swedish forestry uses machines to a large extent, and in 2004 9 900 persons were employed by forest entrepreneurs who sell their services to larger companies as well as individual forest owners (the larger companies employed 5400 people in forestry work the same year). Thus, companies do not always own the equipment that is used on their land. Equipment sometimes moves across the borders, for example, after the January storm of 2005, entrepreneurs from other EU countries as well as Norway worked in Sweden.
<i>Privately owned:</i>	

Austria:	82%
Chile:	100%
Finland:	100% (The State is a shareholder in some companies)
Germany:	47%
Grenada:	20%
Honduras:	<p>All the equipment</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The structure of forestry industry in Honduras is only stationary operations. There are 56 band saws sawmills and 45 circular saws, having a total of 120 sawmills. • The annual production of sawn lumber in 2005 was 170 millions of board feet, and 10 sawmill produced 92 millions of board feet (54%). • The mobile equipment been used for harvesting or logging operations is mainly skidders and bulldozers for forest road construction. • There are 2 pine rosin processing fabrics, and 2 liquidambar latex processing fabrics.
Hungary:	36.8%
Japan:	Privately owned forestry entities: 177,812 [approx. 88.80%]
Jordan:	2%
Latvia:	100% Forestry operations in State forests are provided by contractors. Forests in Latvia make up 2,950,267 ha of the land area, of which 50.2% are State forests, 47.1% private and 2.7 community forests
Lithuania:	33.8%
Mauritius:	10%
New Zealand:	92%
Pakistan:	95%
Poland:	17.7%
<i>Other (please specify):</i>	
Germany:	20% Municipally owned
Hungary:	6.2%
Japan:	22,412 entities [approx. 11.20%]
Latvia:	2.7% Community forests
Poland:	0.9%
<i>Are there restrictions in your country applicable to the forestry industry (e.g. quotas for the cutting of trees under administrative and environmental regulations) which would limit the use of large equipment?</i>	
Chile:	No
Finland:	No
Germany:	No
[Grenada:	Yes]
[Honduras:	Yes]
Hungary:	Yes
Japan:	We didn't find any restrictions limiting the use of large equipment
Jordan:	No forestry industry
Latvia:	Yes

Lithuania:	There are no restrictions limiting large equipment, but there are requirements constraining free moving of forestry machinery in forest. Logging equipment (harvesters, forwarders, skidders, etc.) are allowed to move only along certain tracks in the forest to avoid pressure to soil as well. The distance between the tracks is limited to 25m and can not be less than that
Mauritius:	Yes
Pakistan:	[Yes]
<i>If so, please indicate which:</i>	
Austria:	There are no restrictions concerning the use of large equipment. However, there are harvesting and other restrictions in the Austrian Forest Act in order to guarantee a sustainable forest management and to preserve forests and forest soils (eg. major clear felling (< 2 ha) in high forest is prohibited)
Grenada:	Soil and Water Conservation Act
Honduras:	The restrictions are related to environmental regulations dealing with streams protection, watershed impacts, soil erosion, road construction and others related to best management practices.
Hungary:	In Hungary the Forest Act and the related public bodies fulfil all the requirements relating to the assurance of sustainable forest management in all forested areas of the country. The sustainable forest management in this sense means a certain restriction on forestry activities. This way only around two thirds of the annual increment of the country's forest is harvested and in certain areas specific forestry activities are stipulated.
Jordan:	The forestry area in Jordan is very small. Cutting trees is forbidden by law.
Latvia:	Forest legislation is built on the basis of sustainable forest management principles. As mentioned in the Forest Law, one of forest management planning goals to a forest owner or lawful possessor should be maximum equable and sustainable utilisation of timber resources. This is taken into account in forest legislation requirements on the order of tree felling. Special requirements or bans of forestry operations are in forests with main management goal – nature protection.
Mauritius:	Annual felling limited to 100 ha
Pakistan:	Cutting of green trees is banned
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile forestry equipment:</i>	
Austria:	about 30%
Chile:	60%
Cyprus:	Not available
Finland:	Depending on the definition, probably around 90%
Germany:	No detailed information available
Grenada:	0%
Honduras:	N/D
Japan:	The number of processor, forwarder, and harvester etc, is approximately 2,700 at the end of 2004
Jordan:	0%
Latvia:	24.7%
Lithuania:	Not estimated
Mauritius:	Very low

Pakistan:	Nil
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile forestry equipment imported into and/or used in your country that moves across the borders in the course of its activity:</i>	
Austria:	about 20%
Chile:	0%
Cyprus:	Not available
Finland:	5%
Germany:	No detailed information available
Grenada:	0%
Honduras:	N/D
Japan:	We were not able to find the data of the former question. It is supposed that there is not high-value mobile forestry equipment used in Japan that moves across the borders in the course of its activity.
Jordan:	0%
Latvia:	No data
Lithuania:	100% of forestry equipment is imported as we do not have domestic manufactures of large forestry equipment. Percentage of equipment moving across the borders in the course of its activity is not estimated
Mauritius:	0%
Pakistan:	Nil
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile forestry equipment that is hired at need, instead of acquired:</i>	
Austria:	Not available
Chile:	0%
Cyprus:	Not available
Finland:	0%
Germany:	No detailed information available
Grenada:	0%
Honduras:	N/D
Japan:	Processors and harvesters are hired at need, but we don't have data which indicates how many or what percentage of equipment are hired.
Jordan:	0%
Latvia:	No data
Lithuania:	In 2005 96% of total wood volume was harvested and 60% extracted from forests and transported to customers by contractors using their own logging and transportation equipment. For forestry operations in private forests hiring of large equipment (harvesters, forwarders) is predominant
Mauritius:	0%
Pakistan:	Nil
<i>Are there credit problems for the acquisition of the equipment arising either because your domestic law does not provide for a suitable interest and/or interests created under foreign law require recognition under conflict-of-laws rules?</i>	
Austria:	There are no such problems under Austrian law / no credit problems are known
Chile:	No

Finland:	No such problems have been accounted for
Germany:	No
Grenada:	No
Honduras:	N/D
Hungary:	Yes
Japan:	We don't know any credit problems for the acquisition of the equipment
Jordan:	No
Latvia:	There is support of EU structural funds to acquisition of new means of production (machinery and equipment including computer software)
Lithuania:	There are no such credit problems arising. Furthermore, for acquiring forestry machinery EU Structural funds support is available.
Mauritius:	The acquisition of high-value equipment is not felt
Pakistan:	NA
<i>If it were easier to obtain credit with a view to acquiring the equipment needed, would users benefit?</i>	
Austria:	In general it can be said that users would benefit from an alignment of international law concerning the access of the financing banks to the financial equipment. In Austria the legal possibilities are sufficient.
Chile:	No
Finland:	In view of what is noted above, probably not
Germany:	Yes
Grenada:	Not necessarily
Honduras:	Because Honduras is not a producer of forestry equipment, it will benefit the users that have the financial capacity to acquire it directly.
Hungary:	Yes
Japan:	We don't know. We suppose most users buy from distributor in Japan, therefore domestic law might be more important than international law.
Jordan:	No
Latvia:	Benefits are difficult to assess
Lithuania:	Current conditions for acquiring forestry machinery are rather favourable, therefore current amount of acquired equipment is reflecting actual needs.
Mauritius:	No
Pakistan:	Yes
<i>If your country exports high-value forestry equipment:</i>	
Japan:	We couldn't find data on these questions
• <i>to which countries does it export?</i>	
Austria:	Prim European countries, but also to Ecuador, South Korea, Venezuela, Tunisia, South Africa, Russia, Saudi Arabia
Finland:	EU, Russia, USA, Canada, Brazil, Argentina, Australia, New Zealand, etc.
Germany:	No detailed information available
Lithuania:	No large forestry equipment is produced in Lithuania
• <i>what kind of high-value equipment does your country export?</i>	
Austria:	Cable winches, carriages, forest trailers, sled winches, toweryarders, tractors
Finland:	Tractors, Harvesters, Forwarders

Germany:	No detailed information available
• <i>what is the percentage of exported high-value equipment in relation to all forestry equipment exported and/or produced?</i>	
Austria:	No statistics available
Finland:	An estimated 85% of all export is export of high-value equipment
Germany:	No detailed information available
<i>Would the preparation of an international Protocol be beneficial and would your country be in favour of its preparation?</i>	
Austria:	In Austria there would be potentially better possibilities for export and export financing.
Chile:	Yes
Finland:	Such a Protocol, if globally adhered to, could well be beneficial for this sector.
Germany:	If there were a considerable percentage of high-value mobile forestry equipment the preparation of a Protocol would be beneficial
Honduras:	Yes
Japan:	We aren't able to decide at this time
Jordan:	Yes
Latvia:	It would be necessary to know more about opportunities of such protocol
Lithuania:	The need of such a Protocol should be analysed, but in regard to forestry equipment the need for such instrument is not very clear as most of forestry-related equipment is affordable under current conditions
Mauritius:	Of little use to Mauritius / Yes
Pakistan:	Yes
(C) FISHERIES	
<i>Structure of the fisheries industry in your country in percentage:</i>	
<i>State owned:</i>	
Angola:	06 (in number)
Grenada:	30%
Pakistan:	5%
Poland:	10%
Russian Federation:	0.4%
Ukraine:	10%
<i>Privately owned:</i>	
Angola:	208 (in number)
Australia:	100%
Finland:	100%
Germany:	100%
Grenada:	70%
Honduras:	100%
Japan:	107,571 of 112,256 [approx. 95.82%]
Jordan:	100%

Latvia:	100%
Lithuania:	100%
New Zealand:	100%
Pakistan:	95%
Poland:	90%
Russian Federation:	89.2%
Sweden:	100%
Turkey:	100%
Ukraine:	90%
<i>Other (please specify):</i>	
Angola:	02 (Joint ventures – States + Private)
Japan:	4,685 of 112,256 [approx. 4.18%]
Russian Federation:	0.4% municipal property, 10% collective property
<i>Are there restrictions in your country applicable to the fisheries industry (e.g. quotas for fishing of specified species under administrative and environmental regulations) which would limit the use of high-value mobile equipment?</i>	
Angola:	Yes
Australia:	Yes
Germany:	Yes
Grenada:	Yes
[Japan:	Yes]
Jordan:	No
Latvia:	Yes
Lithuania:	Yes
New Zealand:	Yes
Pakistan:	No restriction as such prevail unless it is in the Umbrella of E.U. regulation, for instance
Poland:	Yes
Sweden:	Yes
Turkey:	Yes
Ukraine:	Yes
<i>If so, please indicate which:</i>	
Angola:	Quota limitations, Finish with pelagic trawl, Restrictions to use demersal trawlers, Restrictions to import vessels with more than 10 years
Australia:	There are some gear restrictions imposed
Germany:	Council Regulation (EC) No 2371/2002 of 20 December 2002 on the conservation and sustainable exploitation of fisheries resources under the Common Fisheries Policy
Grenada:	Fisheries Conservation Regulations
Japan:	There are restrictions which set quotas on catches of fish species and period of time for fishing
Jordan:	There is no fishery industry in Jordan due to the small coast area on the Red Sea

Latvia:	Quotas for fish species set for Latvia within EU (Baltic Sea, Atlantic) Fishing gear number limitations in inland waters Fishing fleet capacity ceiling (total KW and GT) set for Latvia within EU
Lithuania:	Quotas for fishing
New Zealand:	Quota Management System limits total catch to sustainable limits. Implicitly this limits use of vessels and gear
Pakistan:	Two months in breeding season and on some gadgets which catch tortoise as by-products
Poland:	Council Regulation (EC) No 2187/2005 of December 2005
Sweden:	Quotas, protected areas, mesh size regulations, limited number of licenses for vessels and persons and other administrative and environmental restrictions
Turkey:	Blue fish
Ukraine:	Ordinary fishing licence, fishing quota
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile fisheries equipment:</i>	
Cyprus:	Not available
Finland:	Not known, but presumably very low
Germany:	80%
Grenada:	10%
Jordan:	0%
Latvia:	No data
Lithuania:	10%
Pakistan:	50%
Russian Federation:	All: 17.05% big-sized; 41.02% medium sized; 41.91% small-sized (prizes range from 500,000 € to 25,000,000 €)
Sweden:	Around 90%
Turkey:	10%
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile fisheries equipment imported into and/or used in your country that moves across the borders in the course of its activity:</i>	
Cyprus:	Not available
Finland:	Very low
Germany:	60 – 70%
Grenada:	100%
Honduras:	The Government of Honduras has no knowledge of the industrial equipment imported to the country because the Department of Fishery and Aquaculture is responsible only of controlling and supervising the sanitary registries related to Fishery and Aquaculture.
Jordan:	0%
Latvia:	Close to 100%
Lithuania:	10%
Mauritius:	0%
Pakistan:	About 70 – 80%
Russian Federation:	There are 76 foreign vessels registered in bare board charter register in fishing ports which makes about 2,5 % of the whole number of fishing

	vessels.
Sweden:	Around 90%
Turkey:	10%
Ukraine:	5%
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile fisheries equipment that is hired at need, instead of acquired:</i>	
Cyprus:	Not available
Finland:	0%
Germany:	0%, short-term charter in exceptional cases
Grenada:	0%
Jordan:	0%
Latvia:	If any, then very rarely
Lithuania:	0%
Mauritius:	0%
New Zealand:	Approximately 40% of catch in EEZ outside territorial sea is by chartered foreign vessels working for NZ companies
Pakistan:	20%
Sweden:	Less than 10%
Turkey:	No
Ukraine:	15%
<i>Are there credit problems for the acquisition of the equipment arising either because your domestic law does not provide for a suitable interest and/or interests created under foreign law require recognition under conflict-of-laws rules?</i>	
Angola:	No
Finland:	Potential difficulties would relate to other than high-value equipment.
Germany:	No detailed information available
Grenada:	No
Jordan:	No
Latvia:	Limited access to credit taking into account that fishery is considered as high risk investment area, because of restrictions described above
Lithuania:	No
New Zealand:	No
Pakistan:	No
Poland:	Interest rates are too high
Russian Federation:	Problems are caused by existence of pledge (security) system and high lending rate
Sweden:	No
Turkey:	No
Ukraine:	Yes
<i>If it were easier to obtain credit with a view to acquiring the equipment needed, would users benefit?</i>	
Angola:	Yes
Finland:	In view of what is noted above, probably not

Germany:	No detailed information available
Grenada:	Not necessarily
Jordan:	No
Lithuania:	Yes
Mauritius:	Yes
New Zealand	Unlikely
Pakistan:	Yes
Poland:	Yes
Russian Federation:	Yes
Sweden:	No
Turkey:	N.A.
Ukraine:	Yes
<i>If your country exports high-value fisheries equipment:</i>	
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <i>to which countries does it export?</i> 	
Germany:	Germany hardly exports fisheries equipment; no detailed information available
Japan:	Philippines, Maldives, and Korea
New Zealand:	No significant exports
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <i>what kind of high-value equipment does your country export?</i> 	
Germany:	No detailed information available
Japan:	Pole and line fishing boats for catching bonito, long liner for catching tuna
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <i>what is the percentage of exported high-value equipment in relation to all fisheries equipment exported and/or produced?</i> 	
Germany:	No detailed information available
<i>Would the preparation of an international Protocol be beneficial and would your country be in favour of its preparation?</i>	
Finland:	In this sector it is difficult to see that such a Protocol would effectively have beneficial effects
Germany:	Germany is not interested in the preparation of a Protocol on fisheries equipment
Grenada:	Yes, to the extent that it will benefit other countries
Japan:	We aren't able to decide at this time
Jordan:	Yes
Latvia:	It would be necessary to know more about opportunities of such protocol
Lithuania:	In order to estimate the benefit of this Protocol it is necessary to carry out additional analysis and calculation
Mauritius:	Yes
New Zealand:	Unlikely
Pakistan:	Yes
Poland:	Yes, it would be beneficial
Russian Federation:	The Russian Fishery would support the preparation of forth protocol as it would allow Russian users of high-value equipment to receive credits on more favourable conditions.

Sweden:	Difficult to say
Turkey:	No
(D) AQUACULTURE	
<i>Structure of the aquaculture industry in your country in percentage:</i>	
<i>State owned:</i>	
Finland:	5%
Hungary:	23% (in terms of area)
Latvia:	8.54% (State hatcheries for restocking of public waters)
Mauritius:	0% (Research only)
Pakistan:	10%
Poland:	20%
Russian Federation:	19.8%
Ukraine:	10%
<i>Privately owned:</i>	
Angola:	02 and 02 are in projects
Austria:	346
Finland:	95%
Jordan:	100%
Latvia:	91.46%
Lithuania:	100%
Mauritius:	100%
Japan:	24,586 of 27,562 [approx. 89.20%]
New Zealand:	100%
Pakistan:	90%
Poland:	70%
Russian Federation:	67.1%
Sweden:	100%
Turkey:	100%
Ukraine:	90%
<i>Other (please specify):</i>	
Japan:	2,976 of 27,562 [approx. 10.80%]
Poland:	10%
Russian Federation:	0.6% municipal property, 12.5% collective property
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile aquaculture equipment:</i>	
Austria:	No statistics available
Cyprus:	Not available
Finland:	Not known
Jordan:	0%
Latvia:	No data
Lithuania:	12%

Mauritius:	100%
Pakistan:	10 – 20 %
Sweden:	50%
Turkey:	It is approximately 20-30% of total investment expenses
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile aquaculture equipment that is imported into your country:</i>	
Angola:	100%
Cyprus:	Not available
Honduras:	The Government of Honduras has no knowledge of the industrial equipment imported to the country because the Department of Fishery and Aquaculture is responsible only of controlling and supervising the sanitary registries related to Fishery and Aquaculture.
Jordan:	0%
Latvia:	Close to 100%
Lithuania:	12%
Mauritius:	90%
New Zealand:	Nil
Pakistan:	> 90%
Sweden:	100%
Turkey:	10-20%
Ukraine:	10%
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile aquaculture equipment that is hired at need, instead of acquired:</i>	
Cyprus:	Not available
Jordan:	0%
Latvia:	Unknown
Lithuania:	0%
Mauritius:	0%
New Zealand:	Nil
Pakistan:	20%
Sweden:	0%
Turkey:	1-2%
<i>Are there credit problems for the acquisition of the equipment arising either because your domestic law does not provide for a suitable interest and/or interests created under foreign law require recognition under conflict-of-laws rules?</i>	
Angola:	No
Jordan:	No
Latvia:	Limited access to credits taking into account that aquaculture is considered as high risk investment area. However situation here is better than crediting at fisheries industry
Lithuania:	No
Mauritius:	Yes
New Zealand:	No
Pakistan:	No

Poland:	Interest rates are too high
Russian Federation:	No
Sweden:	No
Turkey:	Whoever wants to export/import that kind of equipment must have a special permit
Ukraine:	Yes
<i>If it were easier to obtain credit with a view to acquiring the equipment needed, would users benefit?</i>	
Angola:	Yes
Jordan:	No users
Latvia:	Benefits are difficult to assess
Lithuania:	Yes
Mauritius:	Yes
New Zealand:	Unlikely
Pakistan:	Yes
Poland:	Yes
Russian Federation:	Yes
Sweden:	No
Turkey:	Most of the users would benefit in that terms
Ukraine:	Yes
<i>If your country exports high-value aquaculture equipment:</i>	
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <i>to which countries does it export?</i> 	
New Zealand:	No significant exports
Poland:	UE, Russia, Ukraine
Turkey:	Greece, Italy, France, UAE
Ukraine:	CIS
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <i>what kind of high-value equipment does your country export?</i> 	
Poland:	Basins for fish transportation, equipment for adjusting basins, basins for fish breeding
Turkey:	Oxygen diffusers, filters, automatic feeders, cage equipment, etc.
Ukraine:	Caviar incubator equipment
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <i>what is the percentage of exported high-value equipment in relation to all aquaculture equipment exported and/or produced?</i> 	
Turkey:	5-10%
<i>Would the preparation of an international Protocol be beneficial and would your country be in favour of its preparation?</i>	
Japan:	We aren't able to decide at this time
Jordan:	Yes
Latvia:	It would be necessary to know more about opportunities of such protocol
Lithuania:	In order to estimate the benefit of this Protocol it is necessary to carry out additional analysis and calculation
Mauritius:	Yes

New Zealand:	Unlikely
Pakistan:	Yes
Poland:	Yes, it would be beneficial
Russian Federation:	Yes
Sweden:	Difficult to say
Turkey:	Yes
2. MINING	
<i>(A) MINING ON LAND</i>	
<i>What mining industries exist in your country?</i>	
Australia:	Australia has extensive modern operations across a large range of mineral and energy commodities including oil, gas, iron ore, gold, base metals, bauxite, coal, copper, diamond, mineral sands, nickel, phosphate, tantalum tin, uranium, vanadium, zinc, lead, silver, etc.
Austria:	Metal mining (tungsten, iron ore), industrial minerals, magnesit, salt, talc, construction materials, hydrocarbons
Cambodia:	There are no mining industries in our country
Cyprus:	Copper mining
Finland:	Manufacture of equipment, exploration and quarrying of metallic ores and industrial minerals.
Germany:	Coal, lignite, potash, salt, oil, gas, industrial minerals, industrial rocks, construction rocks, soft rocks
Greece:	Lignite, agglomeration of lignite, extraction of crude petroleum and natural gas, bauxite, chromite, nickel ores, other mining of non-ferrous ores, marbles and other stones for construction, limestone, gypsum and chalk, slate, gravel and sand pits, extraction of surface receipt of sand, clat and kaolin, chemical and fertiliser minerals, magnesite, asbestos, perlite, pumicestone and pozzuolana, other mining and quarrying n.e.c., product of salt, service activities incidental to oil and gas extraction
Jordan:	Phosphate mining, potash mining, cement, salts, bicarbonate, magnesia
Latvia:	There are the following mining industries in Latvia - gypsum, lime stone, dolomite, and crushing of splits, clay, sand, peat.
Lithuania:	Mining of materials for construction industry
Mexico:	Mexican mining industry produces metallic and non-metallic minerals (generally, large mining companies produce metallic minerals and small mining companies produce non-metallic minerals)
New Zealand:	Petroleum, coal, gold/silver, ironsand, aggregates and industrial metals
Pakistan:	Salt, coal, copper, marble, etc (small-scale)
Poland:	In Poland exist underground mining, open-cast mining and borehole mining in the areas of: hard coal, lignite, oil and gas
Sweden:	Metal mining, industry minerals and aggregates
Turkey:	Metallic minerals, industrial minerals, energy minerals
Uganda:	Open cast and underground mining
Uruguay:	Gold, granite, marble, limestone, agates, amethysts
<i>Structure of the mining industry in your country in percentage:</i>	
<i>State owned:</i>	

Austria:	None
Finland:	2%
Latvia:	Latvijas meži (Latvian Forests)
New Zealand:	< 0.001% by sales value
Pakistan:	18%
Poland:	100% of lignite industry only; 84% of oil and gas industry only
Sweden:	One state-owned company in metal mining, the rest privately owned.
Turkey:	of industrial minerals: boron salts state-owned only; of metallic minerals: small share in iron; of energy minerals: 100% of hard coal, 65% of lignite; 100% of radioactive minerals
<i>Privately owned:</i>	
Australia:	100%
Cyprus:	100%
Finland:	98%
Germany:	100%
Jordan:	100% (company owned)
Latvia:	The rest
Lithuania:	100%
Mexico:	100%
New Zealand:	99.9% by sales value
Pakistan:	80%
Poland:	16% of oil and gas industry
Sweden:	One state-owned company in metal mining, the rest privately owned.
Turkey:	industrial minerals: 100% except boron salts; metallic minerals: mostly private; energy minerals: 35% of lignite
Uganda:	98%
Uruguay:	100%
<i>Other (please specify):</i>	
Mexico:	The Mexican Government only participates in one company
Pakistan:	Foreign companies: 2%
Uganda:	Parastats in construction with private (2%)
<i>Is the mining industry large-scale or small-scale?</i>	
Australia:	Large-scale
Austria:	Medium/small-scale
Cambodia:	None
Cyprus:	Small-scale
Finland:	Small-scale
Germany:	Mainly large-scale, small-scale: soft rocks
Jordan:	Large-scale
Lithuania:	Small-scale
Mexico:	Both of them
New Zealand:	13 large-scale operations, the remainder being small- to medium- sized

	operations.
Pakistan:	[Small-scale – <i>indicated above</i>]
Poland:	The hard coal and lignite mining industry is large-scale. Lignite mining provides with fuel power plant stations with total capacity of 8685 mw, which produce 35% of the electric energy of the country. Gas industry is mid-scale, oil industry is small-scale
Sweden:	Both
Turkey:	Small-scale
Uganda:	Both scales; but what is large-scale here might be medium elsewhere
Uruguay:	Gold and limestone large-scale, others small
<i>Are there restrictions in your country applicable to the mining industry (e.g. quotas for mining of specified minerals under administrative and environmental regulations) which would limit the use of high-value mobile equipment?</i>	
Australia:	No restrictions would have this impact
Austria:	No
Finland:	No
Germany:	No
Jordan:	No
Latvia:	Yes
Lithuania:	Yes
Mexico:	No, there are no restrictions
New Zealand:	Yes
Pakistan:	According to constitution solid minerals are provincial subject, whereas petroleum and nuclear mineral are in federal domain
Poland:	There are no administrative or environmental restrictions
Sweden:	Difficult to indicate since we lack a definition of high-value mobile equipment
Turkey:	Yes
Uganda:	Yes: what is considered small-scale allows the use of not specialised mechanisation and technology
Uruguay:	Mining permit must have an environmental permit, after that, no restrictions
<i>If so, please indicate which:</i>	
Cambodia:	1) Law on the Management and Exploitation of Minerary Resources 2) Law on the Protection of the Environment and Management of Natural Resources
Latvia:	Annual limits of extraction
Lithuania:	Administrative quotas for quartz sand quarrying: 80,000 tons/yr
New Zealand:	Mining for uranium is prohibited
Turkey:	Production of asbestos is forbidden; radioactive minerals can be excavated only by the State
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile equipment used in mining:</i>	
Australia:	100%
Austria:	No data available

Cambodia:	None
Finland:	Not known, but presumably very low
Germany:	95%
Jordan:	20 – 25%
Mexico:	It is estimated that 80% is high-value mobile equipment
New Zealand:	Not known
Poland:	High. The basic high-value mobile equipment in the lignite opencast mines are excavating and spoil disposal machinery and equipment, transport equipment and dewatering equipment. It constitutes 70 – 80% of the whole mine possessions
Sweden:	NA
Uganda:	Use of mechanised equipment is about 40% in production terms
Uruguay:	No data available
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile mining equipment that is imported into and/or used in your country that moves across the borders in the course of its activity:</i>	
Australia:	Perhaps most is imported
Austria:	No data available
Cambodia:	None
Finland:	Very low
Germany:	Nearly none
Jordan:	0%
Latvia:	No data available
Lithuania:	0%
Mexico:	Practically 100% of the equipment is imported
New Zealand:	Large deep well drilling rigs (about 2 annually)
Sweden:	NA
Uganda:	Mobile mining equipment belongs to particular miners and is rarely for hire
Uruguay:	Most equipment is imported
<i>Percentage of high-value mining equipment that is hired at need, instead of acquired:</i>	
Australia:	The mining equipment would mainly be owned by the mining company or by a contractor who provides mining services
Austria:	No data available
Cambodia:	None
Finland:	0%
Germany:	None
Jordan:	0%
Latvia:	No data available
Lithuania:	0%
Mexico:	Most of the high-value equipment used in the mining industry is acquired
New Zealand:	Not known
Poland:	In the lignite open case mines the high-value mobile equipment is not hired.

Sweden:	NA
Uganda:	Hiring of equipment contributes about 5% in production output
Uruguay:	No data available
<i>Are there credit problems for the acquisition of the equipment arising either because your domestic law does not provide for a suitable interest and/or interests created under foreign law require recognition under conflict-of-laws rules?</i>	
Australia:	No credit problems exist
Austria:	There are no such problems in Austrian law / No
Finland:	Not as relates to high-value equipment
Germany:	No
Jordan:	No
Latvia:	Credits are available
Mexico:	There are not relevant problems, since the conditions are defined by supply and demand
New Zealand:	No
Pakistan:	There is no credit problem, but usually small-scale mining does not require credit
Poland:	The credit rating take into consideration reliable guarantees of the payment at due date and the profitability of the purchase in the widely comprehended business of the buyer
Sweden:	No
Uganda:	Yes, because of the former reason above
Uruguay:	Yes
<i>If it were easier to obtain credit with a view to acquiring the equipment needed, would users benefit?</i>	
Australia:	No
Austria:	In general it can be said that users would benefit from an alignment of international law concerning the access of the financing banks to the financial equipment. In Austria the legal possibilities are sufficient. / No
Cambodia:	None
Finland:	In view of what is noted above, probably not
Germany:	Yes
Jordan:	Yes
Latvia:	No data available
Mexico:	Yes, it is a good option
New Zealand:	Possibly
Pakistan:	Yes
Uganda:	Yes
Uruguay:	Yes
<i>If your country exports high-value mining equipment:</i>	
• <i>to which countries does it export?</i>	
Australia:	Hardware and hard goods are not exported
Austria:	No data available

Cambodia:	None
Finland:	To all countries exercising mining industry
Germany:	Spain, China, Russia, USA, Iran, Austria, Switzerland, Ukraine, Sweden, Australia, France and 120 more nations
Mexico:	Practically, Mexico does not export high-value mining equipment
Poland:	EU, India
Sweden:	World-wide
Uganda:	No
<i>• what kind of high-value equipment does your country export?</i>	
Australia:	Software
Austria:	Drilling equipment, alpine miner
Cambodia:	None
Finland:	Transport, loading, drilling equipment etc
Germany:	All types of open pit and underground mining equipment, but only low volumes of deep drilling equipment for the oil industry
Sweden:	Drilling equipment, trucks, ore-dressing equipment
<i>• what is the percentage of exported high-value equipment in relation to all mining equipment exported and/or produced?</i>	
Australia:	Not known
Austria:	No data available
Cambodia:	None
Finland:	80 – 90%
Germany:	80%
Sweden:	NA
<i>Would the preparation of an international Protocol be beneficial and would your country be in favour of its preparation?</i>	
Australia:	No. There is currently no perceived benefit for Australia
Austria:	In Austria there would be potentially better possibilities for export and export financing / For the present time, no need
Finland:	The manufacturers have clearly indicated that such Protocol, if globally adhered to, would probably have very beneficial effects.
Germany:	Yes, since all measures that help free trade are welcome
Jordan:	Yes
Mexico:	Mexico would be in favour of the Protocol
New Zealand:	Possibly
Pakistan:	Yes
Poland:	Our position is neutral
Uganda:	Yes
Uruguay:	Yes
(B) DEEP SEA MINING	
<i>What deep sea mining industries exist in your country (EEZ included)?</i>	
Cyprus:	Not applicable

Finland:	Very small scale industry, mainly manufacture of equipment. Further information not available
Germany:	Oil, gas
Jordan:	There is no deep sea mining
Latvia:	Does not exist in Latvia
Mexico:	None
New Zealand:	Petroleum mining, petroleum & mineral exploration
Poland:	Production of oil and gas, natural aggregates
Sweden:	No deep sea mining in Sweden
<i>Structure of the deep sea mining industry in your country in percentage:</i>	
<i>State owned:</i>	
<i>Privately owned:</i>	
Germany:	100%
New Zealand:	100%
<i>Other (please specify):</i>	
<i>Are there restrictions in your country applicable to the deep sea mining industry (e.g. quotas for mining of specified minerals under administrative and environmental regulations) which would limit the use of high-value mobile equipment?</i>	
Cambodia:	None
Germany:	No
Mexico:	No, there are no restrictions
New Zealand:	No
Poland:	There are no administrative or environmental restrictions
<i>If so, please indicate which:</i>	
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile deep sea mining equipment:</i>	
Cambodia:	None
Germany:	No detailed information available
New Zealand:	Not known
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile deep sea mining equipment that is imported into and/or used in your country that moves across the borders in the course of its activity:</i>	
Cambodia:	None
New Zealand:	1 – 2 drill ships, 1 – 2 seismic vessels annually.
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile deep sea mining equipment that is hired at need, instead of acquired:</i>	
Cambodia:	None
New Zealand:	Not known
<i>Are there credit problems for the acquisition of the equipment arising either because your domestic law does not provide for a suitable interest and/or interests created under foreign law require recognition under conflict-of-laws rules?</i>	

Cambodia:	None
Mexico:	No, there are no problems
New Zealand:	No
<i>If it were easier to obtain credit with a view to acquiring the equipment needed, would users benefit?</i>	
Cambodia:	None
Germany:	Yes
New Zealand:	Possibly
<i>If your country exports high-value mobile deep sea mining equipment:</i>	
• <i>to which countries does it export?</i>	
Cambodia:	None
• <i>what kind of high-value equipment does your country export?</i>	
Cambodia:	None
• <i>what is the percentage of exported high-value equipment in relation to all deep sea mining equipment exported and/or produced?</i>	
Cambodia:	None
<i>Would the preparation of an international Protocol be beneficial and would your country be in favour of its preparation?</i>	
Germany:	Due to the lack of information on high-value deep sea mining equipment we cannot answer this question
New Zealand:	Possibly
3. CONSTRUCTION	
<i>(A) CONSTRUCTION</i>	
<i>Structure of the construction industry in your country in percentage:</i>	
<i>State owned:</i>	
Chile:	Only for accidents or natural disasters, Bailey bridges owned by the Military Engineering Division
Finland:	0.1%
Germany:	3%
Latvia:	0.4%
Lithuania:	0.4%
Pakistan:	20%
<i>Privately owned:</i>	
Cambodia:	100%
Chile:	100%
Cyprus:	100%
Finland:	99.7%
Germany:	97%
Jordan:	100%
Latvia:	97.4%
Lithuania:	Joint-stock and closed joint-stock construction companies 73.3%;

	individual construction companies: 26.3%
Pakistan:	70%
<i>Other (please specify):</i>	
Finland:	0.2% Municipality
Latvia:	2.2%
Pakistan:	10%
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile equipment, such as cranes for the building of sky-scrapers, used in the construction industry:</i>	
Cambodia:	5%
Chile:	No records. Ignored quantity and percentages
Cyprus:	Not available
Germany:	Equipment worth euro 2500 and more: 85%
Jordan:	0%
Latvia:	No data available. Total number cranes: 208
Pakistan:	10%
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile construction equipment that is imported into and/or used in your country that moves across the borders in the course of its activity:</i>	
Cambodia:	100%
Chile:	No records. Ignored quantity and percentages
Cyprus:	Not available
Germany:	10%
Jordan:	100%
Latvia:	No data available
Pakistan:	5%
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile construction equipment that is hired at need, instead of acquired:</i>	
Cambodia:	80%
Chile:	No records. Ignored quantity and percentages
Cyprus:	14%
Finland:	In this sector the vast majority of equipment is hired at need (often from abroad).
Germany:	30 – 35%
Jordan:	100%
Latvia:	No data available
Pakistan:	25%
<i>Are there credit problems for the acquisition of the equipment arising either because your domestic law does not provide for a suitable interest and/or interests created under foreign law require recognition under conflict-of-laws rules?</i>	
Austria:	There are no such problems under Austrian law
Cambodia:	Credit problems exist for the acquisition of the equipment because: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • the possibility to obtain credit for the local bank is minimal; • the industry and construction market still is not very developed;

	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> the law and laws are defined and amended by the National Assembly and by the Senate; foreign investors in this field do not have a great interest
Chile:	No credit problems arising because of domestic or foreign law
Finland:	None reported
Germany:	No
Jordan:	No
Latvia:	No data available
Pakistan:	No
<i>If it were easier to obtain credit with a view to acquiring the equipment needed, would users benefit?</i>	
Austria:	In general it can be said that users would benefit from an alignment of international law concerning the access of the financing banks to the financial equipment. In Austria the legal possibilities are sufficient.
Cambodia:	In the spirit of improving the quality of work and the competitiveness of the market, users would always have the possibility to acquire the credit necessary for the acquisition of the equipment
Chile:	Of course
Finland:	In view of the above, probably not
Germany:	Yes
Jordan:	Yes
Latvia:	No data available
Pakistan:	Yes
Uruguay:	Yes
<i>If your country exports high-value construction equipment:</i>	
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> to which countries does it export? 	
Cambodia:	Currently we do not have the possibility to export the above material
Germany:	All countries
Latvia:	No data available
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> what kind of high-value equipment does your country export? 	
Germany:	All kinds of construction equipment and building material machinery
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> what is the percentage of exported high-value equipment in relation to all construction equipment exported and/or produced? 	
Chile:	Our country produces some low or intermediate-value construction equipment. We have no information on the production of high-value equipment; therefore no such equipment is exported to other countries.
Germany:	95%
<i>Would the preparation of an international Protocol be beneficial and would your country be in favour of its preparation?</i>	
Austria:	In Austria there would be potentially better possibilities for export and export financing
Cambodia:	Yes
Chile:	Evidently
Finland:	In view of the above, probably not
Germany:	Yes

Jordan:	Yes
Latvia:	Yes
Pakistan:	Yes
Switzerland:	[Schweizerischer Baumeisterverband negative; Verband der Schweizerischen Baumaschinenwirtschaft positive as would increase export possibilities]
Uruguay:	Yes
(B) CIVIL ENGINEERING	
<i>Structure of the civil engineering industry in your country in percentage:</i>	
Finland:	See answers to (A) above
Jordan:	Data not available
<i>State owned:</i>	
Cyprus:	55%
Germany:	5%
Latvia:	0.4%
Pakistan:	5%
<i>Privately owned:</i>	
Cyprus:	45%
Germany:	95%
Latvia:	97.4%
Pakistan:	90%
<i>Other (please specify):</i>	
Latvia:	2.2%
Pakistan:	5%
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile equipment, such as equipment for the excavating of mountain tunnels, used in civil engineering:</i>	
Cyprus:	Not available
Germany:	80%
Latvia:	No data available
Pakistan:	60%
<i>Percentage of high-value mobile equipment used in civil engineering that is imported into and/or used in your country that moves across the borders in the course of its activity:</i>	
Cyprus:	Not available
Germany:	20%
Latvia:	No data available
Pakistan:	40%
<i>Percentage of high-value equipment used in civil engineering that is hired at need, instead of acquired:</i>	
Cyprus:	20%
Germany:	35%
Latvia:	No data available
Pakistan:	50%

<i>Are there credit problems for the acquisition of the equipment arising either because your domestic law does not provide for a suitable interest and/or interests created under foreign law require recognition under conflict-of-laws rules?</i>	
Austria:	There are no such problems under Austrian law
Germany:	No
Latvia:	No data available
Pakistan:	No
<i>If it were easier to obtain credit with a view to acquiring the equipment needed, would users benefit?</i>	
Austria:	In general it can be said that users would benefit from an alignment of international law concerning the access of the financing banks to the financial equipment. In Austria the legal possibilities are sufficient.
Germany:	Yes
Latvia:	No data available
Pakistan:	Yes
Uruguay:	Yes
<i>If your country exports high-value equipment used in civil engineering:</i>	
• <i>to which countries does it export?</i>	
Germany:	All countries of the world
Latvia:	No data available
• <i>what kind of high-value equipment does your country export?</i>	
Germany:	All kind of earthmoving, road building and other construction equipment
• <i>what is the percentage of exported high-value equipment in relation to all civil engineering equipment exported and/or produced?</i>	
Germany:	80%
<i>Would the preparation of an international Protocol be beneficial and would your country be in favour of its preparation?</i>	
Austria:	In Austria there would be potentially better possibilities for export and export financing.
Germany:	Yes
Latvia:	Yes
Pakistan:	Yes
Uruguay:	Yes

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
THE STATES PARTIES TO THIS PROTOCOL, CONSIDERING it necessary to implement the Convention on International Interests in Mobile Equipment (hereinafter referred to as <i>the Convention</i>) as it relates to aircraft equipment, in the light of the purposes set out in the preamble to the Convention,	THE STATES PARTIES TO THIS PROTOCOL, CONSIDERING it desirable to implement the Convention on International Interests in Mobile Equipment (hereinafter referred to as <i>the Convention</i>) as it relates to space assets, in the light of the purposes set out in the preamble to the Convention,	THE STATES PARTIES TO THIS PROTOCOL, CONSIDERING it necessary to implement the Convention on International Interests in Mobile Equipment (hereinafter referred to as <i>the Convention</i>) as it relates to railway rolling stock, in the light of the purposes set out in the preamble to the Convention,	THE STATES PARTIES TO THIS PROTOCOL, CONSIDERING it necessary to implement the Convention on International Interests in Mobile Equipment (hereinafter referred to as <i>the Convention</i>) as it relates to agricultural, mining and construction equipment, in the light of the purposes set out in the preamble to the Convention,
MINDFUL of the need to adapt the Convention to meet the particular requirements of aircraft finance and to extend the sphere of application of the Convention to include contracts of sale of aircraft equipment,	MINDFUL of the need to adapt the Convention to meet the particular demand for and the utility of space assets and the need to finance their acquisition and use as efficiently as possible,	MINDFUL of the need to adapt the Convention to meet the particular requirements of railway rolling stock and their finance,	MINDFUL of the need to adapt the Convention to meet the particular requirements of agricultural, mining and construction equipment and their finance,
	MINDFUL of the benefits to all States from expanded space-based services which the Convention and this Protocol will yield,		
MINDFUL of the principles and objectives of the Convention on International Civil Aviation, signed at Chicago on 7 December 1944,	MINDFUL of the established principles of space law, including those contained in the international space treaties under the auspices of the United Nations,		
	MINDFUL of the continuing development of the international commercial space industry and recognising the need for a uniform and predictable regimen governing the taking of security over space assets and facilitating asset-based financing of the same,		
HAVE AGREED upon the following provisions relating to aircraft equipment:	HAVE AGREED upon the following provisions relating to space assets:	HAVE AGREED upon the following provisions relating to railway rolling stock	HAVE AGREED upon the following provisions relating to agricultural, mining and construction equipment:
Chapter I - Sphere of Application and General Provisions	Chapter I – Sphere of Application and General Provisions	Chapter I – General Provisions	Chapter I – Sphere of Application and General Provisions
Article I — Defined terms	Article I – Defined terms	Article I – Defined terms	Article I – Defined terms
1. In this Protocol, except where the context otherwise requires, terms used in it have the meanings set out in the Convention.	1. In this Protocol, except where the context otherwise requires, terms used in it have the meanings set out in the Convention.	1. In this Protocol, except where the context otherwise requires, terms used in it have the meanings set out in the Convention.	1. In this Protocol, except where the context otherwise requires, terms used in it have the meanings set out in the Convention.
2. In this Protocol the following terms are employed with the meanings set out below:	2. In this Protocol the following terms are employed with the meanings set out below:	2. In this Protocol the following terms are employed with the meanings set out below:	2. In this Protocol the following terms are employed with the meanings set out below:
			(a) “agricultural equipment” means any item listed in Annex 1 to this Protocol.
(a) “aircraft” means aircraft as defined for the purposes of the Chicago Convention which are either airframes with aircraft engines installed thereon or helicopters;			
(b) “aircraft engines” means aircraft engines (other than those used in military, customs or police services) powered by jet propulsion or turbine or piston technology and:			

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
<p>(i) in the case of jet propulsion aircraft engines, have at least 1750 lb of thrust or its equivalent; and</p> <p>(ii) in the case of turbine-powered or piston-powered aircraft engines, have at least 550 rated take-off shaft horsepower or its equivalent, together with all modules and other installed, incorporated or attached accessories, parts and equipment and all data, manuals and records relating thereto;</p>			
<p>(c) "aircraft objects" means airframes, aircraft engines and helicopters;</p>			
<p>(d) "aircraft register" means a register maintained by a State or a common mark registering authority for the purposes of the Chicago Convention;</p>			
<p>(e) "airframes" means airframes (other than those used in military, customs or police services) that, when appropriate aircraft engines are installed thereon, are type certified by the competent aviation authority to transport:</p> <p>(i) at least eight (8) persons including crew; or</p> <p>(ii) goods in excess of 2750 kilograms, together with all installed, incorporated or attached accessories, parts and equipment (other than aircraft engines), and all data, manuals and records relating thereto;</p>			
<p>(f) "authorised party" means the party referred to in Article XIII(3);</p>			
<p>(g) "Chicago Convention" means the <i>Convention on International Civil Aviation</i>, signed at Chicago on 7 December 1944, as amended, and its Annexes;</p>			
<p>(h) "common mark registering authority" means the authority maintaining a register in accordance with Article 77 of the Chicago Convention as implemented by the Resolution adopted on 14 December 1967 by the Council of the International Civil Aviation Organization on nationality and registration of aircraft operated by international operating agencies;</p>			
			<p>(b) "construction equipment" means any item listed in Annex 2 to this Protocol;</p>
	<p>(a) "debtor's rights" means all rights to performance or payment due to a debtor by any person with respect to a space asset;</p>		
<p>(i) "de-registration of the aircraft" means deletion or removal of the registration of the aircraft from</p>			

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
its aircraft register in accordance with the Chicago Convention;			
(j) "guarantee contract" means a contract entered into by a person as guarantor;	(b) "guarantee contract" means a contract entered into by a person as a guarantor;	(a) "guarantee contract" means a contract entered into by a person as guarantor;	(c) "guarantee contract" means a contract entered into by a person as guarantor;
(k) "guarantor" means a person who, for the purpose of assuring performance of any obligations in favour of a creditor secured by a security agreement or under an agreement, gives or issues a suretyship or demand guarantee or a standby letter of credit or any other form of credit insurance;	(c) "guarantor" means a person who, for the purpose of assuring performance of any obligations in favour of a creditor secured by a security agreement or under an agreement, gives or issues a suretyship or demand guarantee or standby letter of credit or other form of credit insurance;	(b) "guarantor" means a person who, for the purpose of assuring performance of any obligations in favour of a creditor secured by a security agreement or under an agreement, gives or issues a suretyship or demand guarantee or a standby letter of credit or any other form of credit insurance;	(d) "guarantor" means a person who, for the purpose of assuring performance of any obligations in favour of a creditor secured by a security agreement or under an agreement, gives or issues a suretyship or demand guarantee or a standby letter of credit or any other form of credit insurance;
(l) "helicopters" means heavier-than-air machines (other than those used in military, customs or police services) supported in flight chiefly by the reactions of the air on one or more power-driven rotors on substantially vertical axes and which are type certified by the competent aviation authority to transport: (i) at least five (5) persons including crew; or (ii) goods in excess of 450 kilograms, together with all installed, incorporated or attached accessories, parts and equipment (including rotors), and all data, manuals and records relating thereto;			
(m) "insolvency-related event" means: (i) the commencement of the insolvency proceedings; or (ii) the declared intention to suspend or actual suspension of payments by the debtor where the creditor's right to institute insolvency proceedings against the debtor or to exercise remedies under the Convention is prevented or suspended by law or State action;	(d) "insolvency-related event" means: (i) the commencement of the insolvency proceedings; or (ii) the declared intention to suspend or actual suspension of payments by the debtor where the creditor's right to institute insolvency proceedings against the debtor or to exercise remedies under the Convention is prevented or suspended by law or State action;	(c) "insolvency-related event" means: (i) the commencement of the insolvency proceedings; or (ii) the declared intention to suspend or actual suspension of payments by the debtor where the creditor's right to institute insolvency proceedings against the debtor or to exercise remedies under the Convention is prevented or suspended by law or State action;	(e) "insolvency-related event" means: (i) the commencement of the insolvency proceedings; or (ii) the declared intention to suspend or actual suspension of payments by the debtor where the creditor's right to institute insolvency proceedings against the debtor or to exercise remedies under the Convention is prevented or suspended by law or State action;
			(f) "mining equipment" means any item listed in Annex 3 to this Protocol; and
(n) "primary insolvency jurisdiction" means the Contracting State in which the centre of the debtor's main interests is situated, which for this purpose shall be deemed to be the place of the debtor's statutory seat or, if there is none, the place where the debtor is incorporated or formed, unless proved otherwise;	(e) "primary insolvency jurisdiction" means the Contracting State in which the centre of the debtor's main interests is situated, which for this purpose shall be deemed to be the place of the debtor's statutory seat, or, if there is none, the place where the debtor is incorporated or formed, unless proved otherwise;	(d) "primary insolvency jurisdiction" means the Contracting State in which the centre of the debtor's main interests is situated, which for this purpose shall be deemed to be the place of the debtor's statutory seat or, if there is none, the place where the debtor is incorporated or formed, unless proved otherwise;	(g) "primary insolvency jurisdiction" means the Contracting State in which the centre of the debtor's main interests is situated, which for this purpose shall be deemed to be the place of the debtor's statutory seat or, if there is none, the place where the debtor is incorporated or formed, unless proved otherwise.
		(e) "public service rolling stock" means railway rolling stock habitually used for transporting the public on scheduled services, together with locomotives and ancillary railway rolling stock habitually used to provide such services;	
		(f) "railway vehicle" means a vehicle moveable on or directly above a fixed railway track or	

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
		<p>guideway, or fixed superstructures or racks installed or designed to be installed on such vehicles, including all traction systems, engines, brakes, axles, bogies, and pantographs, and in each case including accessories and other components, equipment and parts installed or incorporated therein or attached thereto;</p>	
		<p>(g) "railway rolling stock" means railway vehicles and all operating and technical data, manuals, notebooks and other records identifiable in relation to a specific railway vehicle.</p>	
<p>(o) "registry authority" means the national authority or the common mark registering authority, maintaining an aircraft register in a Contracting State and responsible for the registration and de-registration of an aircraft in accordance with the Chicago Convention; and</p>			
	<p>(f) "related rights" means any permit, licence, authorisation, concession or equivalent instrument that is granted or issued by, or pursuant to the authority of, a national or intergovernmental or other international body or authority to manufacture, launch, control, use or operate a space asset, relating to the use of orbits positions and the transmission, emission or reception of electromagnetic signals to and from a space asset;</p>		
	<p>(g) "space assets" means: (i) any identifiable asset that is intended to be launched and placed in space or that is in space; (ii) any identifiable asset assembled or manufactured in space; (iii) any identifiable launch vehicle that is expendable or can be reused to transport persons or goods to and from space; and (iv) any separately identifiable ¹² component forming a part of an asset referred to in the preceding sub-paragraphs or attached to or contained within such asset. As used in this definition, the term "space" means outer space, including the Moon and other celestial bodies.</p>		
<p>(p) "State of registry" means, in respect of an aircraft, the State on the national register of which an aircraft is entered or the State of location of the common mark registering authority maintaining the aircraft register.</p>			

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
Article II — Application of Convention as regards aircraft objects	Article II – Application of the Convention as regards space assets and related rights	Article II – Application of the Convention as regards railway rolling stock	Article II – Application of the Convention as regards agricultural, mining and construction equipment
1. The Convention shall apply in relation to aircraft objects as provided by the terms of this Protocol.	1. The Convention shall apply in relation to space assets as provided by the terms of this Protocol.	1. The Convention shall apply in relation to railway rolling stock as provided by the terms of this Protocol.	1. The Convention shall apply in relation to agricultural, mining and construction equipment as provided by the terms of this Protocol.
	2. The Convention and this Protocol do not determine whether related rights are transferable or assignable, without prejudice however to the application of Article XVI(2).		
2. The Convention and this Protocol shall be known as the Convention on International Interests in Mobile Equipment as applied to aircraft objects.	3. The Convention and this Protocol shall be known as the Convention on International Interests in Mobile Equipment as applied to space assets.	2. The Convention and this Protocol shall be known as the Convention on International Interests in Mobile Equipment as applied to railway rolling stock.	2. The Convention and this Protocol shall be known as the Convention on International Interests in Mobile Equipment as applied to agricultural, mining and construction equipment.
Article III — Application of Convention to sales	Article III – Application of the Convention to sales		Article III – Application of the Convention to sales
The following provisions of the Convention apply as if references to an agreement creating or providing for an international interest were references to a contract of sale and as if references to an international interest, a prospective international interest, the debtor and the creditor were references to a sale, a prospective sale, the seller and the buyer respectively: Articles 3 and 4; Article 16(1)(a); Article 19(4); Article 20(1) (as regards registration of a contract of sale or a prospective sale); Article 25(2) (as regards a prospective sale); and Article 30. In addition, the general provisions of Article 1, Article 5, Chapters IV to VII, Article 29 (other than Article 29(3) which is replaced by Article XIV(1) and (2)), Chapter X, Chapter XII (other than Article 43), Chapter XIII and Chapter XIV (other than Article 60) shall apply to contracts of sale and prospective sales.	The following provisions of the Convention apply as if references to an agreement creating or providing for an international interest were references to a contract of sale and as if references to an international interest, a prospective international interest, the debtor and the creditor were references to a sale, a prospective sale, the seller and the buyer respectively: Articles 3 and 4; Article 16(1)(a); Article 19(4); Article 20(1) (as regards registration of a contract of sale or a prospective sale); Article 25(2) (as regards a prospective sale); and Article 30. In addition, the general provisions of Article 1, Article 5, Chapters IV to VII, Article 29 (other than Article 29(3) which is replaced by Article XIII), Chapter X, Chapter XII (other than Article 43), Chapter XIII and Chapter XIV (other than Article 60) shall apply to contracts of sale and prospective sales.		The following provisions of the Convention apply as if references to an agreement creating or providing for an international interest were references to a contract of sale and as if references to an international interest, a prospective international interest, the debtor and the creditor were references to a sale, a prospective sale, the seller and the buyer respectively: Articles 3 and 4; Article 16(1)(a); Article 19(4); Article 20(1) (as regards registration of a contract of sale or a prospective sale); Article 25(2) (as regards a prospective sale); and Article 30. In addition, the general provisions of Article 1, Article 5, Chapters IV to VII, Article 29 (other than Article 29(3) which is replaced by Article XIII), Chapter X, Chapter XII (other than Article 43), Chapter XIII and Chapter XIV (other than Article 60) shall apply to contracts of sale and prospective sales.
Article IV — Sphere of application	Article III bis – Sphere of application		
1. Without prejudice to Article 3(1) of the Convention, the Convention shall also apply in relation to a helicopter, or to an airframe pertaining to an aircraft, registered in an aircraft register of a Contracting State which is the State of registry, and where such registration is made pursuant to an agreement for registration of the	The return of a space asset from space does not affect an international interest in that asset.		

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
aircraft it is deemed to have been effected at the time of the agreement.			
2. For the purposes of the definition of “internal transaction” in Article 1 of the Convention: (a) an airframe is located in the State of registry of the aircraft of which it is a part; (b) an aircraft engine is located in the State of registry of the aircraft on which it is installed or, if it is not installed on an aircraft, where it is physically located; and (c) a helicopter is located in its State of registry, at the time of the conclusion of the agreement creating or providing for the interest.			
	Article IV – Derogation	Article III - Derogation	Article IV – Derogation from application of Protocol
3. The parties may, by agreement in writing, exclude the application of Article XI and, in their relations with each other, derogate from or vary the effect of any of the provisions of this Protocol except Article IX (2)-(4).	The parties may, by agreement in writing, exclude the application of Article XI and, in their relations with each other, derogate from or vary the effect of any of the provisions of this Protocol except Article IX(2)-(3).	In their relations with each other, the parties may by agreement in writing, derogate from or vary any of the provisions of this Protocol except Article VII(2).	The parties may, by agreement in writing, exclude the application of Article XI and, in their relations with each other, derogate from or vary the effect of any of the provisions of this Protocol except Article IX(3) – (4).
Article V — Formalities, effects and registration of contracts of sale	Article V – Formalities, effects and registration of contracts of sale		Article V – Formalities, effects and registration of contracts of sale
1. For the purposes of this Protocol, a contract of sale is one which: (a) is in writing; (b) relates to an aircraft object of which the seller has power to dispose; and (c) enables the aircraft object to be identified in conformity with this Protocol.	1. For the purposes of this Protocol, a contract of sale is one which: (a) is in writing; (b) relates to a space asset of which the seller has power to dispose; and (c) enables the space asset to be identified in conformity with this Protocol.		1. For the purposes of this Protocol, a contract of sale is one which: (a) is in writing; (b) relates to agricultural, mining or construction equipment of which the seller has power to dispose; and (c) enables the agricultural, mining or construction equipment to be identified in conformity with this Protocol.
2. A contract of sale transfers the interest of the seller in the aircraft object to the buyer according to its terms.	2. A contract of sale transfers the interest of the seller in the space asset to the buyer according to its terms.		2. A contract of sale transfers the interest of the seller in the agricultural, mining or construction equipment to the buyer according to its terms
3. Registration of a contract of sale remains effective indefinitely. Registration of a prospective sale remains effective unless discharged or until expiry of the period, if any, specified in the registration.	3. Registration of a contract of sale remains effective indefinitely. Registration of a prospective sale remains effective unless discharged or until expiry of the period, if any, specified in the registration.		3. Registration of a contract of sale remains effective indefinitely. Registration of a prospective sale remains effective unless discharged or until expiry of the period, if any, specified in the registration.
Article VI — Representative capacities	Article VI – Representative capacities	Article IV – Representative capacities	Article VI – Representative capacities
A person may enter into an agreement or a sale, and register an international interest in, or a sale of, an aircraft object, in an agency, trust or other representative capacity. In such case, that person is entitled to assert rights and interests under the Convention.	A person may, in relation to a space asset, enter into an agreement or a contract of sale, effect a registration as defined by Article 16(3) of the Convention and assert rights and interests under the Convention in an agency, trust or representative capacity.	A person may, in relation to railway rolling stock, enter into an agreement, effect a registration as defined by Article 16(3) of the Convention and assert rights and interests under the Convention, in an agency, trust or representative capacity on behalf of a creditor or creditors.	A person may, in relation to agricultural, mining or construction equipment, enter into an agreement or a contract of sale, effect a registration as defined by Article 16(3) of the Convention and assert rights and interests under the Convention in an agency, trust or representative capacity.

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
Article VII — Description of aircraft objects	Article VII – Identification of space assets	Article V – Identification of railway rolling stock	Article VII – Identification of agricultural, mining or construction equipment
A description of an aircraft object that contains its manufacturer's serial number, the name of the manufacturer and its model designation is necessary and sufficient to identify the object for the purposes of Article 7(c) of the Convention and Article V(1)(c) of this Protocol.	A description of a space asset that satisfies the requirements established in the regulations is necessary and sufficient to identify the space asset for the purposes of Article 7(c) of the Convention and Article V(1)(c) of this Protocol.	<u>1. For the purposes of Article 7 of the Convention, a description of an item of railway rolling stock is sufficient if: (a) it contains its manufacturer's name, its serial number and its model designation; or (b) it conforms to the method prescribed by the ensuing paragraphs.</u>	A description of agricultural, mining or construction equipment that satisfies the requirements established in the regulations is necessary and sufficient to identify the agricultural, mining or construction equipment for the purposes of Article 7(c) of the Convention and Article V(1)(c) of this Protocol.
		<u>2. For the purposes of Chapter V of the Convention, the Supervisory Authority shall, in regulations, prescribe a system for the allocation of identification numbers by the Registrar to enable the unique identification of items of railway rolling stock. The identification number shall either be affixed to the item of railway rolling stock or be associated in the International Registry with a national or regional identification number so affixed.</u>	
		<u>3. A Contracting State may by a declaration state the system of national or regional identification numbers it will use. For the purpose of the preceding paragraph, a Contracting State may by declaration state the system of national or regional identification numbers that shall be used [with respect to items of railway rolling stock subject to an international interest created by a debtor situated in that Contracting State at the time of the conclusion of the agreement creating or providing for the international interest]. Such a national or regional identification system shall ensure the unique identification of items of railway rolling stock and compliance with the basic informational requirements of the Convention and this Protocol for the operation of the International Registry.</u>	
		<u>4. A declaration by a Contracting State according to the preceding paragraph shall be made at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol and shall include detailed information on the operation of the national or regional identification system.</u>	
		<u>5. The Supervisory Authority shall review the national or regional identification system set out in a declaration by a Contracting State pursuant to paragraph 3 and may give advice on the measures to be taken to ensure that the system complies with the conditions set out in paragraph</u>	

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
		3. 6. Every registration in respect of a specific item of railway rolling stock shall be made against the identification number allocated by the Registrar pursuant to paragraph 2.	
		7. A registration in respect of an item of railway rolling stock for which a declaration pursuant to paragraph 3 has been made, shall specify all the national or regional identification numbers to which the item has been subject since the entry into force of this Protocol and the time during which each number has applied to the item. The debtor shall, and the creditor may, provide the International Registry with any new national or regional identification number allocated during the currency of the registration of the relevant interest. Any identification number so specified or provided shall be registered in the International Registry by the Registrar. <u>Failure to comply with any of the above requirements shall not invalidate the registration</u>	
Article VIII — Choice of law	Article VIII – Choice of law	Article VI – Choice of law	Article VIII – Choice of law
1. This Article applies only where a Contracting State has made a declaration pursuant to Article XXX(1).	1. This Article applies unless a Contracting State has made a declaration pursuant to Article XXVI(1).	1. This Article applies only where a Contracting State has made a declaration pursuant to Article XXVII.	1. This Article applies only where a Contracting State has made a declaration pursuant to Article XIII.
2. The parties to an agreement, or a contract of sale, or a related guarantee contract or subordination agreement may agree on the law which is to govern their contractual rights and obligations, wholly or in part.	2. The parties to an agreement, or a contract of sale, or a related guarantee contract or subordination agreement may agree on the law which is to govern their contractual rights and obligations, wholly or in part.	2. The parties to an agreement or a related guarantee contract or subordination agreement may agree on the law which is to govern their contractual rights and obligations, wholly or in part.	2. The parties to an agreement, or a contract of sale, or a related guarantee contract or subordination agreement may agree on the law which is to govern their contractual rights and obligations, wholly or in part.
3. Unless otherwise agreed, the reference in the preceding paragraph to the law chosen by the parties is to the domestic rules of law of the designated State or, where that State comprises several territorial units, to the domestic law of the designated territorial unit.	3. Unless otherwise agreed, the reference in the preceding paragraph to the law chosen by the parties is to the domestic rules of law of the designated State or, where that State comprises several territorial units, to the domestic law of the designated territorial unit.	3. Unless otherwise agreed, the reference in the preceding paragraph to the law chosen by the parties is to the domestic rules of law of the designated State or, where that State comprises several territorial units, to the domestic law of the designated territorial unit.	3. Unless otherwise agreed, the reference in the preceding paragraph to the law chosen by the parties is to the domestic rules of law of the designated State or, where that State comprises several territorial units, to the domestic law of the designated territorial unit.
Chapter II Default remedies, priorities and assignments	Chapter II – Default Remedies, Priorities And Assignments	Chapter II – Default Remedies, Priorities And Assignments	Chapter II – Default Remedies, Priorities And Assignments
Article IX — Modification of default remedies provisions	Article IX – Modification of default remedies provisions	Article VII – Modification of default remedies provisions	Article IX – Modification of default remedies provisions
	1. This Article applies only where a Contracting State has made a declaration to that effect under Article XXVI(2) [and to the extent stated in such declaration].		
		1. Any court order under Articles 8(1)(a) and (2), 10 and 13(1)(b) of the Convention authorising the	1. Any court order under Articles 8(1)(a) and (2), 10 and 13(1)(b) of the Convention authorising the

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
		creditor to take possession, custody or control of the object may specify the reasonable measures to be taken by the debtor to make it possible for the creditor to exercise its rights in accordance with the order.	creditor to take possession, custody or control of the object may specify the reasonable measures to be taken by the debtor to make it possible for the creditor to exercise its rights in accordance with the order.
1. In addition to the remedies specified in Chapter III of the Convention, the creditor may, to the extent that the debtor has at any time so agreed and in the circumstances specified in that Chapter: (a) procure the de-registration of the aircraft; and (b) procure the export and physical transfer of the aircraft object from the territory in which it is situated.			
2. The creditor shall not exercise the remedies specified in the preceding paragraph without the prior consent in writing of the holder of any registered interest ranking in priority to that of the creditor.			2. The creditor shall not exercise the remedies specified in the preceding paragraph without the prior consent in writing of the holder of any registered interest ranking in priority to that of the creditor.
3. Article 8(3) of the Convention shall not apply to aircraft objects. Any remedy given by the Convention in relation to an aircraft object shall be exercised in a commercially reasonable manner. A remedy shall be deemed to be exercised in a commercially reasonable manner where it is exercised in conformity with a provision of the agreement except where such a provision is manifestly unreasonable.	2. (a) Article 8(3) of the Convention shall not apply to space assets. (b) In relation to space assets the following provisions shall apply: (i) any remedy given by the Convention shall be exercised in a commercially reasonable manner; (ii) a remedy shall be deemed to be exercised in a commercially reasonable manner where it is exercised in conformity with a provision of the agreement between the debtor and the creditor except where such a provision is manifestly unreasonable.	2. Article 8(3) of the Convention shall not apply to railway rolling stock. Any remedy given by the Convention in relation to railway rolling stock shall be exercised in a commercially reasonable manner. A remedy shall be deemed to be exercised in a commercially reasonable manner where it is exercised in conformity with a provision of the agreement except where such a provision is manifestly unreasonable.	3. Article 8(3) of the Convention shall not apply to agricultural, mining and construction equipment. Any remedy given by the Convention in relation to agricultural, mining and construction equipment shall be exercised in a commercially reasonable manner. A remedy shall be deemed to be exercised in a commercially reasonable manner where it is exercised in conformity with a provision of the agreement except where such a provision is manifestly unreasonable.
4. A chargee giving ten or more working days' prior written notice of a proposed sale or lease to interested persons shall be deemed to satisfy the requirement of providing "reasonable prior notice" specified in Article 8(4) of the Convention. The foregoing shall not prevent a chargee and a chargor or a guarantor from agreeing to a longer period of prior notice.	3. A chargee giving ten or more working days' prior written notice of a proposed sale or lease to interested persons shall be deemed to satisfy the requirement of providing "reasonable prior notice" specified in Article 8(4) of the Convention. The foregoing shall not prevent a chargee and a chargor or a guarantor from agreeing to a longer period of prior notice.	3. A chargee giving 14 or more calendar days' prior written notice of a proposed sale or lease to interested persons as provided by Article 8(4) of the Convention shall be deemed to satisfy the requirement of giving the "reasonable prior notice" specified therein. The foregoing shall not prevent a chargee and a chargor or a guarantor from agreeing to a longer period of prior notice.	4. A chargee giving [X] or more calendar days' prior written notice of a proposed sale or lease to interested persons as provided by Article 8(4) of the Convention shall be deemed to satisfy the requirement of giving the "reasonable prior notice" specified therein. The foregoing shall not prevent a chargee and a chargor or a guarantor from agreeing to a longer period of prior notice.
	[4. When two space assets, one of which is a separately identifiable component of the other within the meaning of Article 1(2)(f), are subject to two separate registered interests, both registered interests shall be valid and have priority as determined under Article 29 of the Convention unless otherwise agreed between the holders of such registered interests.]		
5. The registry authority in a Contracting State shall, subject to any applicable safety laws and			

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
<p>regulations, honour a request for de-registration and export if:</p> <p>(a) the request is properly submitted by the authorised party under a recorded irrevocable deregistration and export request authorisation; and</p> <p>(b) the authorised party certifies to the registry authority, if required by that authority, that all registered interests ranking in priority to that of the creditor in whose favour the authorisation has been issued have been discharged or that the holders of such interests have consented to the de-registration and export.</p>			
<p>6. A chargee proposing to procure the de-registration and export of an aircraft under paragraph 1 otherwise than pursuant to a court order shall give reasonable prior notice in writing of the proposed deregistration and export to:</p> <p>(a) interested persons specified in Article 1(m)(i) and (ii) of the Convention; and</p> <p>(b) interested persons specified in Article 1(m)(iii) of the Convention who have given notice of their rights to the chargee within a reasonable time prior to the de-registration and export.</p>			
	<p>Article IX bis – Placement of data and materials</p>		
	<p>The parties to an agreement may specifically agree for the placement of data and materials with another person in order to afford the creditor the opportunity to take possession of, establish control over or operate the space asset.</p>		
<p>Article X — Modification of provisions regarding relief pending final determination</p>	<p>Article X – Modification of provisions regarding relief pending final determination</p>	<p>Article VIII – Modification of provisions regarding relief pending final determination</p>	<p>Article X – Modification of provisions regarding relief pending final determination</p>
<p>1. This Article applies only where a Contracting State has made a declaration under Article XXX(2) and to the extent stated in such declaration.</p>	<p>1. This Article applies only where a Contracting State has made a declaration to that effect under Article XXVI(3) and to the extent stated in such declaration.</p>	<p>1. This Article applies only in a Contracting State which has made a declaration pursuant to Article XXVII and to the extent stated in such declaration.</p>	<p>1. This Article applies only in a Contracting State which has made a declaration pursuant to Article XIII and to the extent stated in such declaration.</p>
		<p>2. Relief under Article 13(1) of the Convention shall not be dependent upon the agreement of the debtor.</p>	<p>2. Relief under Article 13(1) of the Convention shall not be dependent upon the agreement of the debtor.</p>
<p>2. For the purposes of Article 13(1) of the Convention, “speedy” in the context of obtaining relief means within such number of working days from the date of filing of the application for relief as is specified in a declaration made by the Contracting State in which the application is made.</p>	<p>2. For the purposes of Article 13(1) of the Convention, “speedy” in the context of obtaining relief means within such number of working days from the date of filing of the application for relief as is specified in a declaration made by the Contracting State in which the application is made.</p>	<p>3. For the purposes of Article 13(1) of the Convention, “speedy” in the context of obtaining relief means within such number of calendar days from the date of filing of the application for relief as is specified in a declaration made by the Contracting State in which the application is made.</p>	<p>3. For the purposes of Article 13(1) of the Convention, “speedy” in the context of obtaining relief means within such number of calendar days from the date of filing of the application for relief as is specified in a declaration made by the Contracting State in which the application is made.</p>

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
3. Article 13(1) of the Convention applies with the following being added immediately after subparagraph (d): “(e) if at any time the debtor and the creditor specifically agree, sale and application of proceeds therefrom”, and Article 43(2) applies with the insertion after the words “Article 13(1)(d)” of the words “and (e)”.	3. Article 13(1) of the Convention applies with the following being added immediately after subparagraph (d): “(e) if at any time the debtor and the creditor specifically agree, sale and application of proceeds therefrom”, and Article 43(2) applies with the insertion after the words “Article 13(1)(d)” of the words “and (e)”.	4. Article 13(1) of the Convention applies with the following being added immediately after subparagraph (d): “(e) if at any time the debtor and the creditor specifically agree, sale of the object and application of proceeds therefrom”, and Article 43(2) applies with the insertion after the words “Article 13(1)(d)” of the words “and (e)”.	4. Article 13(1) of the Convention applies with the following being added immediately after subparagraph (d): “(e) if at any time the debtor and the creditor specifically agree, sale of the object and application of proceeds therefrom”, and Article 43(2) applies with the insertion after the words “Article 13(1)(d)” of the words “and (e)”.
4. Ownership or any other interest of the debtor passing on a sale under the preceding paragraph is free from any other interest over which the creditor’s international interest has priority under the provisions of Article 29 of the Convention.	4. Ownership or any other interest of the debtor passing on a sale under the preceding paragraph is free from any other interest over which the creditor’s international interest has priority under the provisions of Article 29 of the Convention.	5. Ownership or any other interest of the debtor passing on a sale under the preceding paragraph is free from any other interest over which the creditor’s international interest has priority under the provisions of Article 29 of the Convention.	5. Ownership or any other interest of the debtor passing on a sale under the preceding paragraph is free from any other interest over which the creditor’s international interest has priority under the provisions of Article 29 of the Convention.
5. The creditor and the debtor or any other interested person may agree in writing to exclude the application of Article 13(2) of the Convention.	[5. The creditor and the debtor or any other interested person may agree in writing to exclude the application of Article 13(2) of the Convention.]		6. The creditor and the debtor or any other interested person may agree in writing to exclude the application of Article 13(2) of the Convention.
		6. Judicial relief under Article 13(1) of the Convention may be granted in a Contracting State notwithstanding the commencement of insolvency proceedings in another State unless its application would contravene an international instrument or an instrument made by a Regional Economic Integration Organisation to which Article XXII(1) of this Protocol applies, being an instrument which in either case is binding on the Contracting State.	
6. With regard to the remedies in Article IX(1): (a) they shall be made available by the registry authority and other administrative authorities, as applicable, in a Contracting State no later than five working days after the creditor notifies such authorities that the relief specified in Article IX(1) is granted or, in the case of relief granted by a foreign court, recognised by a court of that Contracting State, and that the creditor is entitled to procure those remedies in accordance with the Convention; and (b) the applicable authorities shall expeditiously co-operate with and assist the creditor in the exercise of such remedies in conformity with the applicable aviation safety laws and regulations.			
7. Paragraphs 2 and 6 shall not affect any applicable aviation safety laws and regulations.			
Article XI – Remedies on insolvency	Article XI – Remedies on insolvency	Article IX – Remedies on insolvency	Article XI – Remedies on insolvency
1. This Article applies only where a Contracting State that is the primary insolvency jurisdiction has made a declaration pursuant to Article XXX(3).	1. This Article applies only where a Contracting State that is the primary insolvency jurisdiction has made a declaration pursuant to Article XXVI(4).	1. This Article applies only where a Contracting State that is the primary insolvency jurisdiction has made a declaration pursuant to Article XXVII.	1. This Article applies only where a Contracting State that is the primary insolvency jurisdiction has made a declaration pursuant to Article XXVIII(3).

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
<i>Alternative A</i>	<i>Alternative A</i>	<i>Alternative A</i>	<i>Alternative A</i>
2. Upon the occurrence of an insolvency-related event, the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, shall, subject to paragraph 7, give possession of the aircraft object to the creditor no later than the earlier of: (a) the end of the waiting period; and (b) the date on which the creditor would be entitled to possession of the aircraft object if this Article did not apply.	2. Upon the occurrence of an insolvency-related event, the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, shall, subject to paragraph 7, give possession of or control and operation over the space asset to the creditor no later than the earlier of: (a) the end of the waiting period; and (b) the date on which the creditor would be entitled to possession of or control and operation over the space asset if this Article did not apply.	2. Upon the occurrence of an insolvency-related event, the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, shall, subject to paragraph 6, give possession of the railway rolling stock to the creditor no later than the earlier of: (a) the end of the waiting period; and (b) the date on which the creditor would be entitled to possession of the railway rolling stock if this Article did not apply.	2. Upon the occurrence of an insolvency-related event, the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, shall, subject to paragraph 6, give possession of the agricultural, mining or construction equipment to the creditor no later than the earlier of: (a) the end of the waiting period; and (b) the date on which the creditor would be entitled to possession of the agricultural, mining or construction equipment if this Article did not apply.
3. For the purposes of this Article, the “waiting period” shall be the period specified in a declaration of the Contracting State which is the primary insolvency jurisdiction.	3. For the purposes of this Article, the “waiting period” shall be the period specified in a declaration of the Contracting State which is the primary insolvency jurisdiction.	3. For the purposes of this Article, the “waiting period” shall be the period specified in a declaration of the Contracting State which is the primary insolvency jurisdiction.	3. For the purposes of this Article, the “waiting period” shall be the period specified in a declaration of the Contracting State which is the primary insolvency jurisdiction.
4. References in this Article to the “insolvency administrator” shall be to that person in its official, not in its personal, capacity.	4. References in this Article to the “insolvency administrator” shall be to that person in its official, not in its personal, capacity.		
5. Unless and until the creditor is given the opportunity to take possession under paragraph 2: (a) the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, shall preserve the aircraft object and maintain it and its value in accordance with the agreement; and (b) the creditor shall be entitled to apply for any other forms of interim relief available under the applicable law.	5. Unless and until the creditor is given possession of or control and operation over the space asset under paragraph 2: (a) the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, shall preserve the space asset and maintain it and its value in accordance with the agreement; and (b) the creditor shall be entitled to apply for any other forms of interim relief available under the applicable law.	4. Unless and until the creditor is given the opportunity to take possession under paragraph 2: (a) the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, shall preserve the railway rolling stock and maintain it and its value in accordance with the agreement; and (b) the creditor shall be entitled to apply for any other forms of interim relief available under the applicable law.	4. Unless and until the creditor is given the opportunity to take possession under paragraph 2: (a) the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, shall preserve the agricultural, mining or construction equipment and maintain it and its value in accordance with the agreement; and (b) the creditor shall be entitled to apply for any other forms of interim relief available under the applicable law.
6. Sub-paragraph (a) of the preceding paragraph shall not preclude the use of the aircraft object under arrangements designed to preserve the aircraft object and maintain it and its value.	6. Sub-paragraph (a) of the preceding paragraph shall not preclude the use of the space asset under arrangements designed to preserve the space asset and maintain it and its value.	5. Sub-paragraph (a) of the preceding paragraph shall not preclude the use of the railway rolling stock under arrangements designed to preserve the railway rolling stock and maintain it and its value.	5. Sub-paragraph (a) of the preceding paragraph shall not preclude the use of the agricultural, mining or construction equipment under arrangements designed to preserve the agricultural, mining or construction equipment and maintain it and its value.
7. The insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, may retain possession of the aircraft object where, by the time specified in paragraph 2, it has cured all defaults other than a default constituted by the opening of insolvency proceedings and has agreed to perform all future obligations under the agreement. A second waiting period shall not apply in respect of a default in the performance of such future obligations.	7. The insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, may retain possession of or control and operation over the space asset where, by the time specified in paragraph 2, it has cured all defaults other than a default constituted by the opening of insolvency proceedings and has agreed to perform all future obligations under the agreement. A second waiting period shall not apply in respect of a default in the performance of such future obligations.	6. The insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, may retain possession of the railway rolling stock where, by the time specified in paragraph 2, it has cured all defaults other than a default constituted by the opening of insolvency proceedings and has agreed to perform all future obligations under the agreement and related transaction documents. A second waiting period shall not apply in respect of a default in the performance of such future obligations.	6. The insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, may retain possession of the agricultural, mining or construction equipment where, by the time specified in paragraph 2, it has cured all defaults other than a default constituted by the opening of insolvency proceedings and has agreed to perform all future obligations under the agreement and related transaction documents. A second waiting period shall not apply in respect of a default in the performance of such future obligations.
8. With regard to the remedies in Article IX(1) : (a) they shall be made available by the registry			

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
<p>authority and the administrative authorities in a Contracting State, as applicable, no later than five working days after the date on which the creditor notifies such authorities that it is entitled to procure those remedies in accordance with the Convention; and</p> <p>(b) the applicable authorities shall expeditiously co-operate with and assist the creditor in the exercise of such remedies in conformity with the applicable aviation safety laws and regulations.</p>			
<p>9. No exercise of remedies permitted by the Convention or this Protocol may be prevented or delayed after the date specified in paragraph 2.</p>	<p>8. No exercise of remedies permitted by the Convention or this Protocol may be prevented or delayed after the date specified in paragraph 2.</p>	<p>7. No exercise of remedies permitted by the Convention or this Protocol may be prevented or delayed after the date specified in paragraph 2.</p>	<p>7. No exercise of remedies permitted by the Convention or this Protocol may be prevented or delayed after the date specified in paragraph 2.</p>
<p>10. No obligations of the debtor under the agreement may be modified without the consent of the creditor.</p>	<p>9. No obligations of the debtor under the agreement may be modified without the consent of the creditor.</p>	<p>8. No obligations of the debtor under the agreement may be modified without the consent of the creditor.</p>	<p>8. No obligations of the debtor under the agreement may be modified without the consent of the creditor.</p>
<p>11. Nothing in the preceding paragraph shall be construed to affect the authority, if any, of the insolvency administrator under the applicable law to terminate the agreement.</p>	<p>10. Nothing in the preceding paragraph shall be construed to affect the authority, if any, of the insolvency administrator under the applicable law to terminate the agreement.</p>	<p>9. Nothing in the preceding paragraph shall be construed to affect the authority, if any, of the insolvency administrator under the applicable law to terminate the agreement.</p>	<p>9. Nothing in the preceding paragraph shall be construed to affect the authority, if any, of the insolvency administrator under the applicable law to terminate the agreement.</p>
<p>12. No rights or interests, except for non-consensual rights or interests of a category covered by a declaration pursuant to Article 39(1), shall have priority in the insolvency over registered interests.</p>	<p>11. No rights or interests, except for non-consensual rights or interests of a category covered by a declaration pursuant to Article 39(1) of the Convention, shall have priority in insolvency proceedings over registered interests.</p>	<p>10. No rights or interests, except for non-consensual rights or interests of a category covered by a declaration pursuant to Article 39(1) of the Convention, shall have priority in insolvency proceedings over registered interests.</p>	<p>10. No rights or interests, except for non-consensual rights or interests of a category covered by a declaration pursuant to Article 39(1) of the Convention, shall have priority in insolvency proceedings over registered interests.</p>
<p>13. The Convention as modified by Article IX of this Protocol shall apply to the exercise of any remedies under this Article.</p>	<p>12. The Convention as modified by Article IX of this Protocol shall apply to the exercise of any remedies under this Article.</p>	<p>11. The Convention as modified by Articles VII and XXV of this Protocol shall apply to the exercise of any remedies under this Article.</p>	<p>11. The Convention as modified by Article IX of this Protocol shall apply to the exercise of any remedies under this Article.</p>
<p><i>Alternative B</i></p>	<p><i>Alternative B</i></p>	<p><i>Alternative B</i></p>	<p><i>Alternative B</i></p>
<p>2. Upon the occurrence of an insolvency-related event, the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, upon the request of the creditor, shall give notice to the creditor within the time specified in a declaration of a Contracting State pursuant to Article XXX(3) whether it will:</p> <p>(a) cure all defaults other than a default constituted by the opening of insolvency proceedings and agree to perform all future obligations, under the agreement and related transaction documents; or</p> <p>(b) give the creditor the opportunity to take possession of the aircraft object, in accordance with the applicable law.</p>	<p>2. Upon the occurrence of an insolvency-related event, the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, upon the request of the creditor, shall give notice to the creditor within the time specified in a declaration of a Contracting State pursuant to Article XXVI(4) whether it will:</p> <p>(a) cure all defaults other than a default constituted by the opening of insolvency proceedings and agree to perform all future obligations, under the agreement and related transaction documents; or</p> <p>(b) give the creditor the opportunity to take possession of or control and operation over the space asset, in accordance with the applicable law.</p>	<p>2. Upon the occurrence of an insolvency-related event, the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, upon the request of the creditor, shall give notice to the creditor within the time specified in a declaration of a Contracting State pursuant to Article XXVII whether it will:</p> <p>(a) cure all defaults other than a default constituted by the opening of insolvency proceedings and agree to perform all future obligations, under the agreement and related transaction documents; or</p> <p>(b) give the creditor the opportunity to take possession of the railway rolling stock, in accordance with the applicable law.</p>	<p>2. Upon the occurrence of an insolvency-related event, the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, upon the request of the creditor, shall give notice to the creditor within the time specified in a declaration of a Contracting State pursuant to Article XXVIII whether it will:</p> <p>(a) cure all defaults other than a default constituted by the opening of insolvency proceedings and agree to perform all future obligations, under the agreement and related transaction documents; or</p> <p>(b) give the creditor the opportunity to take possession of the agricultural, mining or construction equipment, in accordance with the applicable law.</p>
<p>3. The applicable law referred to in sub-paragraph (b) of the preceding paragraph may permit the court to require the taking of any additional step or the provision of any additional guarantee.</p>	<p>3. The applicable law referred to in sub-paragraph (b) of the preceding paragraph may permit the court to require the taking of any additional step or the provision of any additional guarantee.</p>	<p>3. The applicable law referred to in sub-paragraph (b) of the preceding paragraph may permit the court to require the taking of any additional step or the provision of any additional guarantee.</p>	<p>3. The applicable law referred to in sub-paragraph (b) of the preceding paragraph may permit the court to require the taking of any additional step or the provision of any additional guarantee.</p>

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
4. The creditor shall provide evidence of its claims and proof that its international interest has been registered.	4. The creditor shall provide evidence of its claims and proof that its international interest has been registered.	4. The creditor shall provide evidence of its claims and proof that its international interest has been registered.	4. The creditor shall provide evidence of its claims and proof that its international interest has been registered.
5. If the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, does not give notice in conformity with paragraph 2, or when he has declared that he will give the creditor the opportunity to take possession of the aircraft object but fails to do so, the court may permit the creditor to take possession of the aircraft object upon such terms as the court may order and may require the taking of any additional step or the provision of any additional guarantee.	5. If the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, does not give notice in conformity with paragraph 2, or when it has declared that it will give the creditor the opportunity to take possession of or control and operation over the space asset but fails to do so, the court may permit the creditor to take possession of or control and operation over the space asset upon such terms as the court may order and may require the taking of any additional step or the provision of any additional guarantee.	5. If the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, does not give notice in conformity with paragraph 2, or when the insolvency administrator or the debtor has declared that it will give the creditor the opportunity to take possession of the railway rolling stock but fails to do so, the court may permit the creditor to take possession of the railway rolling stock upon such terms as the court may order and may require the taking of any additional step or the provision of any additional guarantee.	5. If the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, does not give notice in conformity with paragraph 2, or when the insolvency administrator or the debtor has declared that it will give the creditor the opportunity to take possession of the agricultural, mining or construction equipment but fails to do so, the court may permit the creditor to take possession of the agricultural, mining or construction equipment upon such terms as the court may order and may require the taking of any additional step or the provision of any additional guarantee.
6. The aircraft object shall not be sold pending a decision by a court regarding the claim and the international interest.	6. The space asset shall not be sold pending a decision by a court regarding the claim and the international interest.	6. The railway rolling stock shall not be sold pending a decision by a court regarding the claim and the international interest.	6. The agricultural, mining or construction equipment shall not be sold pending a decision by a court regarding the claim and the international interest.
		<i>Alternative C</i>	<i>Alternative C</i>
		2. Upon the occurrence of an insolvency-related event, the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, shall within the cure period: (a) cure all defaults other than a default constituted by the opening of insolvency proceedings and agree to perform all future obligations, under the agreement and related transaction documents; or (b) give the creditor the opportunity to take possession of the railway rolling stock in accordance with the applicable law.	2. Upon the occurrence of an insolvency-related event, the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, shall within the cure period: (a) cure all defaults other than a default constituted by the opening of insolvency proceedings and agree to perform all future obligations, under the agreement and related transaction documents; or (b) give the creditor the opportunity to take possession of the agricultural, mining or construction equipment in accordance with the applicable law.
		3. Before the end of the cure period, the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, may apply to the court for an order suspending its obligation under sub-paragraph (b) of the preceding paragraph for a period commencing from the end of the cure period for such period ending not later than the expiration of the agreement or any renewal thereof, and on such terms as the court considers just (the "suspension period"). No such order shall be made unless the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, has undertaken to the court to pay all sums and perform all other obligations accruing to the creditor during the suspension period.	3. Before the end of the cure period, the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, may apply to the court for an order suspending its obligation under sub-paragraph (b) of the preceding paragraph for a period commencing from the end of the cure period for such period ending not later than the expiration of the agreement or any renewal thereof, and on such terms as the court considers just (the "suspension period"). No such order shall be made unless the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, has undertaken to the court to pay all sums and perform all other obligations accruing to the creditor during the suspension period.
		4. If an application is made to the court under the	4. If an application is made to the court under the

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
		preceding paragraph, the railway rolling stock shall not be sold pending a decision by the court. If the application is not granted within such number of calendar days from the date of filing of the application for relief as is specified in a declaration made by the Contracting State in which the application is made, the application will be deemed withdrawn unless the creditor and the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, otherwise agree.	preceding paragraph, the agricultural, mining or construction equipment shall not be sold pending a decision by the court. If the application is not granted within such number of calendar days from the date of filing of the application for relief as is specified in a declaration made by the Contracting State in which the application is made, the application will be deemed withdrawn unless the creditor and the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, otherwise agree.
		5. Unless and until the creditor is given the opportunity to take possession under paragraph 2: (a) the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, shall preserve the railway rolling stock and maintain it and its value in accordance with the agreement; and (b) the creditor shall be entitled to apply for any other forms of interim relief available under the applicable law.	5. Unless and until the creditor is given the opportunity to take possession under paragraph 2: (a) the insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, shall preserve the agricultural, mining or construction equipment and maintain it and its value in accordance with the agreement; and (b) the creditor shall be entitled to apply for any other forms of interim relief available under the applicable law.
		6. Sub-paragraph (a) of the preceding paragraph shall not preclude the use of the railway rolling stock under arrangements designed to preserve and maintain it and its value.	6. Sub-paragraph (a) of the preceding paragraph shall not preclude the use of the agricultural, mining or construction equipment under arrangements designed to preserve and maintain it and its value.
		7. The insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, may retain possession of the railway rolling stock where, during the cure period or any suspension period, it cures all defaults other than a default constituted by the opening of insolvency proceedings and agrees to perform all future obligations under the agreement and related transaction documents. A second cure period shall not apply in respect of a default in the performance of such future obligations.	7. The insolvency administrator or the debtor, as applicable, may retain possession of the agricultural, mining or construction equipment where, during the cure period or any suspension period, it cures all defaults other than a default constituted by the opening of insolvency proceedings and agrees to perform all future obligations under the agreement and related transaction documents. A second cure period shall not apply in respect of a default in the performance of such future obligations.
		8. Subject to paragraphs 3 and 4, no exercise of remedies permitted by the Convention may be prevented or delayed after the cure period.	8. Subject to paragraphs 3 and 4, no exercise of remedies permitted by the Convention may be prevented or delayed after the cure period.
		9. Subject to paragraphs 3 and 4, no obligations of the debtor under the agreement and related transactions may be modified in the insolvency proceedings without the consent of the creditor.	9. Subject to paragraphs 3 and 4, no obligations of the debtor under the agreement and related transactions may be modified in the insolvency proceedings without the consent of the creditor.
		10. Nothing in the preceding paragraph shall be construed to affect the authority, if any, of the insolvency administrator under the applicable law to terminate the agreement.	10. Nothing in the preceding paragraph shall be construed to affect the authority, if any, of the insolvency administrator under the applicable law to terminate the agreement.
		11. No rights or interests, except for non-	11. No rights or interests, except for non-

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
		consensual rights or interests of a category covered by a declaration pursuant to Article 39(1) of the Convention, shall have priority in the insolvency proceedings over registered interests.	consensual rights or interests of a category covered by a declaration pursuant to Article 39(1) of the Convention, shall have priority in the insolvency proceedings over registered interests.
		12. The Convention as modified by Articles VII and XXV of this Protocol shall apply to the exercise of any remedies under this Article.	12. The Convention as modified by Articles IX and XXVII of this Protocol shall apply to the exercise of any remedies under this Article.
		13. For the purposes of this Article, the "cure period" shall be the period, commencing with the date of the insolvency-related event, specified in a declaration of the Contracting State which is the primary insolvency jurisdiction.	13. For the purposes of this Article, the "cure period" shall be the period, commencing with the date of the insolvency-related event, specified in a declaration of the Contracting State which is the primary insolvency jurisdiction.
Article XII – Insolvency assistance	Article XII – Insolvency assistance	Article X – Insolvency assistance	Article XII – Insolvency assistance
1. This Article applies only where a Contracting State has made a declaration pursuant to Article XXX(1).	1. This Article applies only where a Contracting State has made a declaration pursuant to Article XXVI(1).	1. This Article applies only in a Contracting State which has made a declaration pursuant to Article XXVII.	1. This Article applies only in a Contracting State which has made a declaration pursuant to Article XXVIII.
2. The courts of a Contracting State in which an aircraft object is situated shall, in accordance with the law of the Contracting State, co-operate to the maximum extent possible with foreign courts and foreign insolvency administrators in carrying out the provisions of Article XI.	2. The courts of a Contracting State: (i) in which the space asset is situated; (ii) from which the space asset may be controlled; (iii) in which the debtor is located; or (iv) otherwise having a close connection with the space asset, shall [, in accordance with the law of the Contracting State,] co-operate to the maximum extent possible with foreign courts and foreign insolvency administrators in carrying out the provisions of Article XI.	2. The courts of a Contracting State in which railway rolling stock is situated shall, in accordance with the law of the Contracting State, co-operate to the maximum extent possible with foreign courts and foreign insolvency administrators in carrying out the provisions of Article IX, so far as applicable.	2. The courts of a Contracting State in which agricultural, mining or construction equipment is situated shall, in accordance with the law of the Contracting State, co-operate to the maximum extent possible with foreign courts and foreign insolvency administrators in carrying out the provisions of Article XI, so far as applicable.
Article XIII - De-registration and export request authorisation			
1. This Article applies only where a Contracting State has made a declaration pursuant to Article XXX(1).			
2. Where the debtor has issued an irrevocable de-registration and export request authorisation substantially in the form annexed to this Protocol and has submitted such authorisation for recordation to the registry authority, that authorisation shall be so recorded.			

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
3. The person in whose favour the authorisation has been issued (the "authorised party") or its certified designee shall be the sole person entitled to exercise the remedies specified in Article IX(1) and may do so only in accordance with the authorisation and applicable aviation safety laws and regulations. Such authorisation may not be revoked by the debtor without the consent in writing of the authorised party. The registry authority shall remove an authorisation from the registry at the request of the authorised party.			
4. The registry authority and other administrative authorities in Contracting States shall expeditiously co-operate with and assist the authorised party in the exercise of the remedies specified in Article IX.			
Article XIV - Modification of priority provisions	Article XIII – Modification of priority provisions		Article XIII – Modification of priority provisions
1. A buyer of an aircraft object under a registered sale acquires its interest in that object free from an interest subsequently registered and from an unregistered interest, even if the buyer has actual knowledge of the unregistered interest.	1. A buyer of a space asset under a registered sale acquires its interest in that asset free from an interest subsequently registered and from an unregistered interest, even if the buyer has actual knowledge of the unregistered interest.		1. A buyer of agricultural, mining or construction equipment under a registered sale acquires its interest in that equipment free from an interest subsequently registered and from an unregistered interest, even if the buyer has actual knowledge of the unregistered interest.
2. A buyer of an aircraft object acquires its interests in that object subject to an interest registered at the time of its acquisition.	2. A buyer of a space asset acquires its interest in that asset subject to an interest registered at the time of its acquisition.		2. A buyer of agricultural, mining or construction equipment acquires its interest in that equipment subject to an interest registered at the time of its acquisition.
3. Ownership of or another right or interest in an aircraft engine shall not be affected by its installation on or removal from an aircraft.			
4. Article 29(6) of the Convention applies to an item, other than an object, installed on an airframe, aircraft engine or helicopter.			
Article XV – Modification of assignment provisions	Article XIV – Modification of assignment provisions	Article XI – Modification of assignment provisions	Article XIV – Modification of assignment provisions
Article 33(1) of the Convention applies as if the following were added immediately after sub-paragraph (b): “(c) is consented to in writing by the debtor, whether or not the consent is given in advance of the assignment or identifies the assignee.”	Article 33(1) of the Convention applies with the following being added immediately after sub-paragraph (b): “and (c) the debtor has consented in writing, whether or not the consent is given in advance of the assignment or identifies the assignee.”	Article 33(1) of the Convention applies as if the following were added immediately after sub-paragraph (b): “and (c) the debtor has not been given prior notice in writing of an assignment in favour of another person”.	Article 33(1) of the Convention applies as if the following were added immediately after sub-paragraph (b): “and (c) the debtor has not been given prior notice in writing of an assignment in favour of another person”.
Article XVI – Debtor provisions	Article XV – Debtor provisions	Article XII – Debtor provisions	Article XV – Debtor provisions

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
<p>1. In the absence of a default within the meaning of Article 11 of the Convention, the debtor shall be entitled to the quiet possession and use of the object in accordance with the agreement as against:</p> <p>(a) its creditor and the holder of any interest from which the debtor takes free pursuant to Article 29(4) of the Convention or Article XIV(1) of this Protocol, unless and to the extent that the debtor has otherwise agreed; and</p> <p>(b) the holder of any interest to which the debtor's right or interest is subject pursuant to Article 29(4) of the Convention and Article XIV(1) of this Protocol, but only to the extent, if any, that such holder has agreed.</p>	<p>1. In the absence of a default within the meaning of Article 11 of the Convention, the debtor shall be entitled to the quiet possession and use of the space asset in accordance with the agreement as against:</p> <p>(a) its creditor and the holder of any interest from which the debtor takes free pursuant to Article 29(4)(b) of the Convention or, in the capacity of buyer, Article XIII(1) of this Protocol, unless and to the extent that the debtor has otherwise agreed; and</p> <p>(b) the holder of any interest to which the debtor's right or interest is subject pursuant to Article 29(4)(a) of the Convention or, in the capacity of buyer, Article XIII(2) of this Protocol, but only to the extent, if any, that such holder has agreed.</p>	<p>1. In the absence of a default within the meaning of Article 11 of the Convention, the debtor shall be entitled to the quiet possession and use of the object in accordance with the agreement as against:</p> <p>(a) its creditor and the holder of any interest from which the debtor takes free pursuant to Article 29(4)(b) of the Convention unless and to the extent that the debtor has otherwise agreed; and</p> <p>(b) the holder of any interest to which the debtor's right or interest is subject pursuant to Article 29(4)(a) of the Convention, but only to the extent, if any, that such holder has agreed.</p>	<p>1. In the absence of a default within the meaning of Article 11 of the Convention, the debtor shall be entitled to the quiet possession and use of the equipment in accordance with the agreement as against:</p> <p>(a) its creditor and the holder of any interest from which the debtor takes free pursuant to Article 29(4)(b) of the Convention unless and to the extent that the debtor has otherwise agreed; and</p> <p>(b) the holder of any interest to which the debtor's right or interest is subject pursuant to Article 29(4)(a) of the Convention [and Article XIII(1) of the Protocol], but only to the extent, if any, that such holder has agreed.</p>
<p>2. Nothing in the Convention or this Protocol affects the liability of a creditor for any breach of the agreement under the applicable law in so far as that agreement relates to an aircraft object.</p>	<p>2. Nothing in the Convention or this Protocol affects the liability of a creditor for any breach of the agreement under the applicable law in so far as that agreement relates to space assets.</p>	<p>2. Nothing in the Convention or this Protocol affects the liability of a creditor for any breach of the agreement under the applicable law in so far as that agreement relates to railway rolling stock.</p>	<p>2. Nothing in the Convention or this Protocol affects the liability of a creditor for any breach of the agreement under the applicable law in so far as that agreement relates to agricultural, mining or construction equipment</p>
	<p>Article XVI – Limitations on remedies</p>		
	<p>1. This Article applies only where a Contracting State has made a declaration pursuant to Article XXVI(1).</p>		
	<p>2. A Contracting State [, in accordance with its laws and regulations,] may restrict or attach conditions to the exercise of the remedies provided in Chapter III of the Convention and Chapter II of this Protocol, including the placement of data and materials pursuant to Article IX <i>bis</i>, where the exercise of such remedies would involve or require the transfer of controlled goods, technology, data or services, or would involve the transfer or assignment of related rights.</p>		
	<p>[3. A Contracting State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol, declare whether and to which extent the remedies provided in Chapter III of the Convention and in Articles IX to XII of this Protocol shall be exercisable for space assets as far as they are used for establishing or maintaining its public services as specified in its declaration or determined by a competent authority of that State notified to the Depositary.]</p>		

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
	[3. A Contracting State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol, declare any limitations to the exercise of remedies provided in Chapter III of the Convention and in Articles IX to XII of this Protocol with respect to space assets designed and used for flight control and navigation of aircraft, maritime navigation, search and rescue and similar public services as specified in its declaration or determined by a competent authority of that State notified to the Depositary.]		
Chapter III – Registry Provisions Relating To International Interests In Aircraft Objects	Chapter III – Registry Provisions Relating To International Interests In Space Assets		Chapter III – Registry Provisions Relating To Agricultural, Mining and Construction Equipment
Article XVII – The Supervisory Authority and the Registrar	Article XVII – The Supervisory Authority	Article XIII – The Supervisory Authority and the Registrar	Article XVI – The Supervisory Authority and the Registrar
1. The Supervisory Authority shall be the international entity designated by a Resolution adopted by the Diplomatic Conference to Adopt a Mobile Equipment Convention and an Aircraft Protocol.	1. The Supervisory Authority shall be designated at the Diplomatic Conference to Adopt a Space Assets Protocol to the Cape Town Convention, provided that such Supervisory Authority is able and willing to act in such capacity.	1. The Supervisory Authority shall be a <u>body consisting</u> consist of representatives, one representative to be appointed by each State Party.	1. The Supervisory Authority shall be designated at the Diplomatic Conference to Adopt an Agricultural, Mining and Construction Equipment Protocol to the Cape Town Convention.
		2. The Intergovernmental Organisation for International Carriage by Rail shall be the Secretariat of the Supervisory Authority and shall assist the Supervisory Authority in the performance of its functions.	
2. Where the international entity referred to in the preceding paragraph is not able and willing to act as Supervisory Authority, a Conference of Signatory and Contracting States shall be convened to designate another Supervisory Authority.			
3. The Supervisory Authority and its officers and employees shall enjoy such immunity from legal and administrative process as is provided under the rules applicable to them as an international entity or otherwise.	2. The Supervisory Authority and its officers and employees shall enjoy such immunity from legal and administrative process as is provided under the rules applicable to them as an international entity or otherwise.	3. <u>The Secretariat shall have legal personality where not already possessing such personality, and shall enjoy, in relation to its functions under the Convention and this Protocol, the same exemptions and immunities as are provided to the Supervisory Authority under Article 27(3) of the Convention and to the International Registry under Article 27(4) of the Convention.</u>	2. The Supervisory Authority and its officers and employees shall enjoy such immunity from legal and administrative process as is provided under the rules applicable to them as an international entity or otherwise.
4. The Supervisory Authority may establish a commission of experts, from among persons nominated by Signatory and Contracting States and having the necessary qualifications and experience, and entrust it with the task of assisting the Supervisory Authority in the discharge of its functions.	3. The Supervisory Authority may establish a commission of experts, from among persons nominated by Signatory and Contracting States and having the necessary qualifications and experience, and entrust it with the task of assisting the Supervisory Authority in the discharge of its functions.		3. The Supervisory Authority may establish a commission of experts, from among persons nominated by Signatory and Contracting States and having the necessary qualifications and experience, and entrust it with the task of assisting the Supervisory Authority in the discharge of its functions.

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
		<p>4. A decision of the Supervisory Authority that affects only the interests of a State Party or a group of States Parties shall be made if such State Party or the majority of the group of States Parties also votes in favour of the decision. A decision that could adversely affect the interests of a State Party or a group of States Parties shall have effect in such State Party or group of States Parties if such State Party or the majority of the group of States Parties also votes in favour of the decision.</p>	
<p>5. The first Registrar shall operate the International Registry for a period of five years from the date of entry into force of this Protocol. Thereafter, the Registrar shall be appointed or reappointed at regular five-yearly intervals by the Supervisory Authority.</p>		<p>5. The first Registrar shall be appointed for a period not exceeding [10] years. Thereafter, the Registrar shall be appointed or re-appointed for successive periods each not exceeding [10] years.</p>	<p>4. The first Registrar shall operate the International Registry for a period of five years from the date of entry into force of this Protocol. Thereafter, the Registrar shall be appointed or reappointed at regular five-yearly intervals by the Supervisory Authority.</p>

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
---------------------	-----------------------------------	----------------------	--

Article XVIII – First regulations	Article XVIII – First regulations	Article XIV – First regulations	Article XVII – First regulations
The first regulations shall be made by the Supervisory Authority so as to take effect on the entry into force of this Protocol.	The first regulations shall be made by the Supervisory Authority so as to take effect on the entry into force of this Protocol.	The first regulations shall be made by the Supervisory Authority no later than [three months] prior to the entry into force of this Protocol and shall be made so as to take effect upon the entry into force of this Protocol. Prior to issuing regulations, the Supervisory Authority shall publish draft regulations in good time for review and comment and thereafter consult with representatives of manufacturers, operators and financiers thereon.	The first regulations shall be made by the Supervisory Authority so as to take effect on the entry into force of this Protocol.
Article XIX - Designated entry points		Article XIV - Designated entry points	Article XVIII - Designated entry points
1. Subject to paragraph 2, a Contracting State may at any time designate an entity or entities in its territory as the entry point or entry points through which there shall or may be transmitted to the International Registry information required for registration other than registration of a notice of a national interest or a right or interest under Article 40 in either case arising under the laws of another State.		A Contracting State may at any time designate an entity or entities as the entry point or entry points through which there may be transmitted to the International Registry information required for registration other than registration of a notice of a national interest or of a right or interest under Article 40 of the Convention in either case arising under laws of another State. Such designation may permit but shall not compel the use of such designated entry point. The various entry points shall be operated at least during working hours in their respective territories.	A Contracting State may at any time designate an entity or entities as the entry point or entry points through which there may be transmitted to the International Registry information required for registration other than registration of a notice of a national interest or of a right or interest under Article 40 of the Convention in either case arising under laws of another State. Such designation may permit but shall not compel the use of such designated entry point. The various entry points shall be operated at least during working hours in their respective territories.
2. A designation made under paragraph 1 may permit, but not compel, use of a designated entry point or entry points for information required for registrations in respect of aircraft engines.			
		Article XV - Access to Registry	Article XIX - Access to Registry
		The centralised functions of the International Registry shall be operated and administered by the Registrar on a 24-hour basis.	The centralised functions of the International Registry shall be operated and administered by the Registrar on a 24-hour basis.
Article XX – Additional modifications to Registry provisions	Article XIX – Additional modifications to Registry provisions	Article XVII – Additional modifications to Registry provisions	Article XX – Additional modifications to Registry provisions
1. For the purposes of Article 19(6) of the Convention, the search criterion for an aircraft object shall be the name of its manufacturer, its manufacturer's serial number and its model designation, supplemented as necessary to ensure uniqueness. Such supplementary information shall be specified in the regulations.	1. For the purposes of Article 19(6) of the Convention, the search criteria for space assets shall be the criteria specified in Article VII of this Protocol.	1. For the purposes of Article 19(6) of the Convention, the search criteria at the International Registry shall be established by regulations of the Supervisory Authority.	1. For the purposes of Article 19(6) of the Convention, the search criteria at the International Registry shall be established by regulations of the Supervisory Authority.
2. For the purposes of Article 25(2) of the Convention and in the circumstances there described, the holder of a registered prospective international interest or a registered prospective	2. For the purposes of Article 25(2) of the Convention, and in the circumstances there described, the holder of a registered prospective international interest or a registered prospective	2. For the purposes of Article 25(2) of the Convention, and in the circumstances there described, the holder of a registered prospective international interest or a registered prospective	2. For the purposes of Article 25(2) of the Convention, and in the circumstances there described, the holder of a registered prospective international interest or a registered prospective

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
assignment of an international interest shall take such steps as are within its power to procure the discharge of the registration no later than five working days after the receipt of the demand described in such paragraph.	assignment of an international interest shall take such steps as are within its power to procure the discharge of the registration no later than five working days after the receipt of the demand described in such paragraph.	assignment of an international interest shall take such steps as are within its power to procure the discharge of the registration no later than 10 calendar days after the receipt of the demand described in such paragraph.	assignment of an international interest shall take such steps as are within its power to procure the discharge of the registration no later than [X] calendar days after the receipt of the demand described in such paragraph.
		3. Where a subordination has been registered and the obligations of the debtor to the beneficiary of the subordination have been discharged, the beneficiary shall procure the discharge of the registration no later than 10 calendar days after written demand by the subordinated party delivered to or received at the beneficiary's address stated in the registration.	
3. The fees referred to in Article 17(2)(h) of the Convention shall be determined so as to recover the reasonable costs of establishing, operating and regulating the International Registry and the reasonable costs of the Supervisory Authority associated with the performance of the functions, exercise of the powers, and discharge of the duties contemplated by Article 17(2) of the Convention.	3. The fees referred to in Article 17(2)(h) of the Convention shall be determined so as to recover the reasonable costs of establishing, operating and regulating the International Registry and the reasonable costs of the Supervisory Authority associated with the performance of the functions, exercise of the powers and discharge of the duties contemplated by Article 17(2) of the Convention.	<u>Article XVIII - International Registry fees</u> 1. By way of modification of Article 17(2)(h) of the Convention, the Registrar shall, subject to the approval of the The Supervisory Authority shall set and may from time to time amend the fees to be paid in connection with registrations, filings, and searches and other services the International Registry may provide, in accordance with its regulations.	3. The fees referred to in Article 17(2)(h) of the Convention shall be determined so as to recover the reasonable costs of establishing, operating and regulating the International Registry and the reasonable costs of the Supervisory Authority associated with the performance of the functions, exercise of the powers and discharge of the duties contemplated by Article 17(2) of the Convention.
		2. The fees referred to in the preceding paragraph shall be determined so as to recover the reasonable costs of establishing and implementing (amortised over [10] years), and operating the International Registry as well as the reasonable costs of the Supervisory Authority and its Secretariat associated with the performance of the functions, exercise of the powers, and discharge of the duties contemplated by Article 17(2) of the Convention provided that nothing herein shall preclude the service provider operating for profit.	
		3. The fees referred to in paragraph 1 may be amended by the Registrar taking into account changed economic conditions provided that any increase of the fees by more than [10] per cent shall require the approval of the Supervisory Authority.	
4. The centralised functions of the International Registry shall be operated and administered by the Registrar on a twenty-four hour basis. The various entry points shall be operated at least during working hours in their respective territories.	4. The centralised functions of the International Registry shall be operated and administered by the Registrar on a twenty-four hour basis.		4. The centralised functions of the International Registry shall be operated and administered by the Registrar on a twenty-four hour basis.
5. The amount of the insurance or financial guarantee referred to in Article 28(4) of the Convention shall, in respect of each event, not be	5. The insurance or financial guarantee referred to in Article 28(4) shall cover all liability of the Registrar under the Convention.	4. The amount of the insurance or financial guarantee referred to in Article 28(4) of the Convention shall, in respect of each event, be not	5. The insurance or financial guarantee referred to in Article 28(4) shall cover all liability of the Registrar under the Convention.

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
less than the maximum value of an aircraft object as determined by the Supervisory Authority.		be less than the amount maximum value of [an item of] railway rolling stock as determined by the Supervisory Authority to be appropriate, having regard to [...].	
6. Nothing in the Convention shall preclude the Registrar from procuring insurance or a financial guarantee covering events for which the Registrar is not liable under Article 28 of the Convention.	6. Nothing in the Convention shall preclude the Registrar from procuring insurance or a financial guarantee covering events for which the Registrar is not liable under Article 28 of the Convention.	5. Nothing in the Convention shall preclude the Registrar from procuring insurance or a financial guarantee covering events for which the Registrar is not liable under Article 28 of the Convention.	6. Nothing in the Convention shall preclude the Registrar from procuring insurance or a financial guarantee covering events for which the Registrar is not liable under Article 28 of the Convention.
Chapter IV – Jurisdiction	Chapter IV – Jurisdiction		
Article XXI - Modification of jurisdiction provisions			
For the purposes of Article 43 of the Convention and subject to Article 42 of the Convention, a court of a Contracting State also has jurisdiction where the object is a helicopter, or an airframe pertaining to an aircraft, for which that State is the State of registry.			
Article XXII – Waivers of sovereign immunity	Article XX – Waiver of sovereign immunity	Article XIX – Waivers of sovereign immunity	Article XXI – Waivers of sovereign immunity
1. Subject to paragraph 2, a waiver of sovereign immunity from jurisdiction of the courts specified in Article 42 or Article 43 of the Convention or relating to enforcement of rights and interests relating to an aircraft object under the Convention shall be binding and, if the other conditions to such jurisdiction or enforcement have been satisfied, shall be effective to confer jurisdiction and permit enforcement, as the case may be.	1. Subject to paragraph 2, a waiver of sovereign immunity from jurisdiction of the courts specified in Article 42 or Article 43 of the Convention or relating to enforcement of rights and interests relating to a space asset under the Convention shall be binding and, if the other conditions to such jurisdiction or enforcement have been satisfied, shall be effective to confer jurisdiction and permit enforcement, as the case may be.	1. Subject to paragraph 2, a waiver of sovereign immunity from jurisdiction of the courts specified in Article 42 or Article 43 of the Convention or relating to enforcement of rights and interests relating to railway rolling stock under the Convention shall be binding and, if the other conditions to such jurisdiction or enforcement have been satisfied, shall be effective to confer jurisdiction and permit enforcement, as the case may be.	1. Subject to paragraph 2, a waiver of sovereign immunity from jurisdiction of the courts specified in Article 42 or Article 43 of the Convention or relating to enforcement of rights and interests relating to agricultural, mining or construction equipment under the Convention shall be binding and, if the other conditions to such jurisdiction or enforcement have been satisfied, shall be effective to confer jurisdiction and permit enforcement, as the case may be.
2. A waiver under the preceding paragraph must be in writing and contain a description of the aircraft object.	2. A waiver under the preceding paragraph must be in writing and contain a description, in accordance with Article VII, of the space asset.	2. A waiver under the preceding paragraph must be in writing and contain a description of the railway rolling stock as specified in Article V of this Protocol.	2. A waiver under the preceding paragraph must be in writing and contain a description of the agricultural, mining or construction equipment as specified in Article V of this Protocol.
Chapter V - Relationship With Other Conventions	Chapter V - Relationship With Other Conventions	Chapter V - Relationship With Other Conventions	Chapter V - Relationship With Other Conventions
			Article XXII – Precedence of Protocol
		The Convention and this Protocol shall, for Contracting States which are parties to them, in the event of any conflict, take precedence over (a) the Rome Convention on the Law Applicable to Contractual Obligations 1980; (b) the Brussels Convention on Jurisdiction and the Enforcement of Judgements in Civil and Commercial Matters 1968 (as amended from time to time); (c) the Lugano Convention on Jurisdiction and the	The Convention and this Protocol shall, for Contracting States which are parties to them, in the event of any conflict, take precedence over (a) the Rome Convention on the Law Applicable to Contractual Obligations 1980; (b) the Brussels Convention on Jurisdiction and the Enforcement of Judgements in Civil and Commercial Matters 1968 (as amended from time to time); (c) the Lugano Convention on Jurisdiction and the

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
		<p>Enforcement of Judgements in Civil and Commercial Matters 1988; (d) the Inter-American Convention on the Law Applicable to International Contracts 1994; (e) the Convention Concerning International Carriage by Rail 1980 as modified by the Protocol of modification of 3 June 1999; (f) the UNIDROIT Convention on International Factoring 1988; (g) the UNIDROIT Convention on International Financial Leasing 1988; [(h) the Hague Convention on Jurisdiction and the Enforcement of Judgements in Civil and Commercial Matters 2002; and] [(i) the European Union Council regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000 on insolvency proceedings and the European Union Council regulation (EC) No 44/2001 of 22 December 2000 on Jurisdiction and the Recognition and Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters,] as they relate to railway rolling stock, to the extent that that convention [or regulation] is in force among them and that the terms of that convention [or regulation] are inconsistent with the provisions of the Convention or of this Protocol.</p>	<p>Enforcement of Judgements in Civil and Commercial Matters 1988; (d) the Inter-American Convention on the Law Applicable to International Contracts 1994; (e) the UNIDROIT Convention on International Factoring 1988; (f) the UNIDROIT Convention on International Financial Leasing 1988; [(g) the Hague Convention on Jurisdiction and the Enforcement of Judgements in Civil and Commercial Matters 2002; and] [(h) the European Union Council regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000 on insolvency proceedings and the European Union Council regulation (EC) No 44/2001 of 22 December 2000 on Jurisdiction and the Recognition and Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters,] as they relate to agricultural, mining and construction equipment, to the extent that that convention [or regulation] is in force among them and that the terms of that convention [or regulation] are inconsistent with the provisions of the Convention or of this Protocol.</p>
<p>Article XXIII - Relationship with the Convention on the International Recognition of Rights in Aircraft</p>			
<p>The Convention shall, for a Contracting State that is a party to the <i>Convention on the International Recognition of Rights in Aircraft</i>, signed at Geneva on 19 June 1948, supersede that Convention as it relates to aircraft, as defined in this Protocol, and to aircraft objects. However, with respect to rights or interests not covered or affected by the present Convention, the Geneva Convention shall not be superseded.</p>			
<p>Article XXIV - Relationship with the Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules Relating to the Precautionary Attachment of Aircraft</p>			
<p>1. The Convention shall, for a Contracting State that is a Party to the <i>Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules Relating to the Precautionary Attachment of Aircraft</i>, signed at Rome on 29 May 1933, supersede that</p>			

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
Convention as it relates to aircraft, as defined in this Protocol.			
2. A Contracting State Party to the above Convention may declare, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol, that it will not apply this Article.			
Article XXV – Relationship with the UNIDROIT Convention on International Financial Leasing	Article XXI – Relationship with the UNIDROIT Convention on International Financial Leasing		Article XXIII – Relationship with the UNIDROIT Convention on International Financial Leasing
The Convention shall supersede the <i>UNIDROIT Convention on International Financial Leasing</i> as it relates to aircraft objects.	The Convention as applied to space assets shall supersede the <i>UNIDROIT Convention on International Financial Leasing</i> in respect of the subject matter of this Protocol, as between States Parties to both Conventions.		The Convention as applied to agricultural, mining and construction equipment shall supersede the <i>UNIDROIT Convention on International Financial Leasing</i> in respect of the subject matter of this Protocol, as between States Parties to both Conventions.
	[Article XXI bis – Relationship with the United Nations Outer Space Treaties and instruments of the International Telecommunication Union		
	The Convention as applied to space assets does not affect State Party rights and obligations under the existing United Nations Outer Space Treaties or instruments of the International Telecommunication Union.]		
Chapter VI – Final Provisions	[Chapter VI – Final Provisions	Chapter VI – Final Provisions	Chapter VI – Final Provisions
Article XXVI – Signature, ratification, acceptance, approval or accession	Article XXII – Signature, ratification, acceptance, approval or accession	Article XXII – Signature, ratification, acceptance, approval or accession	Article XXIV – Signature, ratification, acceptance, approval or accession
1. This Protocol shall be open for signature in Cape Town on 16 November 2001 by States participating in the Diplomatic Conference to Adopt a Mobile Equipment Convention and an Aircraft Protocol held at Cape Town from 29 October to 16 November 2001. After 16 November 2001, the Protocol shall be open to all States for signature at the Headquarters of the International Institute for the Unification of Private Law (UNIDROIT) in Rome until it enters into force in accordance with Article XXVIII.	1. This Protocol shall be open for signature in ... on ... by States participating in the Diplomatic Conference to Adopt a Space Assets Protocol to the Cape Town Convention held at ... from ... to After ..., this Protocol shall be open to all States for signature at ... until it enters into force in accordance with Article XXIV.	1. This Protocol shall be open for signature in _____ on _____ by States participating in the Diplomatic Conference to Adopt a Protocol to the Convention on International Interests in Mobile Equipment on Matters Specific to Railway Rolling Stock held at _____ from _____ to _____. After , this Protocol shall be open to all States for signature at the Headquarters of the International Institute for the Unification of Private Law (UNIDROIT) in Rome until it enters into force in accordance with Article XXIII.	1. This Protocol shall be open for signature in _____ on _____ by States participating in the Diplomatic Conference to Adopt a Protocol to the Convention on International Interests in Mobile Equipment on Matters Specific to Agricultural, Mining and Construction equipment held at _____ from _____ to _____. After , this Protocol shall be open to all States for signature at the Headquarters of the International Institute for the Unification of Private Law (UNIDROIT) in Rome until it enters into force in accordance with Article XXVI.
2. This Protocol shall be subject to ratification, acceptance or approval by States which have signed it.	2. This Protocol shall be subject to ratification, acceptance or approval by States which have signed it.	2. This Protocol shall be subject to ratification, acceptance or approval by States which have signed it.	2. This Protocol shall be subject to ratification, acceptance or approval by States which have signed it.
3. Any State which does not sign this Protocol may accede to it at any time.	3. Any State which does not sign this Protocol may accede to it at any time.	3. Any State which does not sign this Protocol may accede to it at any time.	3. Any State which does not sign this Protocol may accede to it at any time.
4. Ratification, acceptance, approval or accession is effected by the deposit of a formal instrument to that effect with the Depositary.	4. Ratification, acceptance, approval or accession is effected by the deposit of a formal instrument to that effect with the Depositary.	4. Ratification, acceptance, approval or accession is effected by the deposit of a formal instrument to that effect with the Depositary.	4. Ratification, acceptance, approval or accession is effected by the deposit of a formal instrument to that effect with the Depositary.
5. A State may not become a Party to this	5. A State may not become a Party to this	5. A State may not become a Party to this	5. A State may not become a Party to this

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
Protocol unless it also is or becomes a Party to the Convention.	Protocol unless it is or becomes also a Party to the Convention	Protocol unless it is or becomes also a Party to the Convention.	Protocol unless it is or becomes also a Party to the Convention.
Article XXVII – Regional Economic Integration Organisations	Article XXIII – Regional Economic Integration Organisations	Article XXII – Regional Economic Integration Organisations	Article XXV – Regional Economic Integration Organisations
1. A Regional Economic Integration Organisation which is constituted by sovereign States and has competence over certain matters governed by this Protocol may similarly sign, accept, approve or accede to this Protocol. The Regional Economic Integration Organisation shall in that case have the rights and obligations of a Contracting State, to the extent that that Organisation has competence over matters governed by this Protocol. Where the number of Contracting States is relevant in this Protocol, the Regional Economic Integration Organisation shall not count as a Contracting State in addition to its Member States which are Contracting States.	1. A Regional Economic Integration Organisation which is constituted by sovereign States and has competence over certain matters governed by this Protocol may similarly sign, accept, approve or accede to this Protocol. The Regional Economic Integration Organisation shall in that case have the rights and obligations of a Contracting State, to the extent that that Organisation has competence over matters governed by this Protocol. Where the number of Contracting States is relevant in this Protocol, the Regional Economic Integration Organisation shall not count as a Contracting State in addition to its Member States which are Contracting States.	1. A Regional Economic Integration Organisation which is constituted by sovereign States and has competence over certain matters governed by this Protocol may similarly sign, accept, approve or accede to this Protocol. The Regional Economic Integration Organisation shall in that case have the rights and obligations of a Contracting State, to the extent that that Organisation has competence over matters governed by this Protocol. Where the number of Contracting States is relevant in this Protocol, the Regional Economic Integration Organisation shall not count as a Contracting State in addition to its Member States which are Contracting States.	1. A Regional Economic Integration Organisation which is constituted by sovereign States and has competence over certain matters governed by this Protocol may similarly sign, accept, approve or accede to this Protocol. The Regional Economic Integration Organisation shall in that case have the rights and obligations of a Contracting State, to the extent that that Organisation has competence over matters governed by this Protocol. Where the number of Contracting States is relevant in this Protocol, the Regional Economic Integration Organisation shall not count as a Contracting State in addition to its Member States which are Contracting States.
2. The Regional Economic Integration Organisation shall, at the time of signature, acceptance, approval or accession, make a declaration to the Depositary specifying the matters governed by this Protocol in respect of which competence has been transferred to that Organisation by its Member States. The Regional Economic Integration Organisation shall promptly notify the Depositary of any changes to the distribution of competence, including new transfers of competence, specified in the declaration under this paragraph.	2. The Regional Economic Integration Organisation shall, at the time of signature, acceptance, approval or accession, make a declaration to the Depositary specifying the matters governed by this Protocol in respect of which competence has been transferred to that Organisation by its Member States. The Regional Economic Integration Organisation shall promptly notify the Depositary of any changes to the distribution of competence, including new transfers of competence, specified in the declaration under this paragraph.	2. The Regional Economic Integration Organisation shall, at the time of signature, acceptance, approval or accession, make a declaration to the Depositary specifying the matters governed by this Protocol in respect of which competence has been transferred to that Organisation by its Member States. The Regional Economic Integration Organisation shall promptly notify the Depositary of any changes to the distribution of competence, including new transfers of competence, specified in the declaration under this paragraph.	2. The Regional Economic Integration Organisation shall, at the time of signature, acceptance, approval or accession, make a declaration to the Depositary specifying the matters governed by this Protocol in respect of which competence has been transferred to that Organisation by its Member States. The Regional Economic Integration Organisation shall promptly notify the Depositary of any changes to the distribution of competence, including new transfers of competence, specified in the declaration under this paragraph.
3. Any reference to a “Contracting State” or “Contracting States” or “State Party” or “States Parties” in this Protocol applies equally to a Regional Economic Integration Organisation where the context so requires.	3. Any reference to a “Contracting State” or “Contracting States” or “State Party” or “States Parties” in this Protocol applies equally to a Regional Economic Integration Organisation where the context so requires.	3. Any reference to a “Contracting State” or “Contracting States” or “State Party” or “States Parties” in this Protocol applies equally to a Regional Economic Integration Organisation where the context so requires.	3. Any reference to a “Contracting State” or “Contracting States” or “State Party” or “States Parties” in this Protocol applies equally to a Regional Economic Integration Organisation where the context so requires.
Article XXVIII – Entry into force	Article XXIV – Entry into force	Article XXIII – Entry into force	Article XXVI – Entry into force
1. This Protocol enters into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of three months after the date of the deposit of the eighth instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, between the States which have deposited such instruments.	1. This Protocol enters into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of three months after the date of the deposit of the [fifth] instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, between the States which have deposited such instruments.	1. This Protocol enters into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of three months after the date of the deposit of the [third] instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, between the States which have deposited such instruments.	1. This Protocol enters into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of three months after the date of the deposit of the [third] instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, between the States which have deposited such instruments.
2. For other States this Protocol enters into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of three months after the date of the deposit of its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession.	2. For other States, this Protocol enters into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of three months after the date of the deposit of their instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession.	2. For other States this Protocol enters into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of three months after the date of the deposit of its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession.	2. For other States this Protocol enters into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of three months after the date of the deposit of its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession.

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
---------------------	-----------------------------------	----------------------	--

Article XXIX – Territorial units	Article XXV – Territorial units	Article XXIV – Territorial units	Article XXVII – Territorial units
1. If a Contracting State has territorial units in which different systems of law are applicable in relation to the matters dealt with in this Protocol, it may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, declare that this Protocol is to extend to all its territorial units or only to one or more of them and may modify its declaration by submitting another declaration at any time.	1. If a Contracting State has territorial units in which different systems of law are applicable in relation to the matters dealt with in this Protocol, it may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, declare that this Protocol is to extend to all its territorial units or only to one or more of them and may modify its declaration by submitting another declaration at any time.	1. If a Contracting State has territorial units in which different systems of law are applicable in relation to the matters dealt with in this Protocol, it may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, declare that this Protocol is to extend to all its territorial units or only to one or more of them, and may modify its declaration by submitting another declaration at any time.	1. If a Contracting State has territorial units in which different systems of law are applicable in relation to the matters dealt with in this Protocol, it may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, declare that this Protocol is to extend to all its territorial units or only to one or more of them, and may modify its declaration by submitting another declaration at any time.
2. Any such declaration shall state expressly the territorial units to which this Protocol applies	2. Any such declaration shall state expressly the territorial units to which this Protocol applies.	2. Any such declarations are to be notified to the Depository and shall state expressly the territorial units to which this Protocol applies.	2. Any such declarations are to be notified to the Depository and shall state expressly the territorial units to which this Protocol applies.
3. If a Contracting State has not made any declaration under paragraph 1, this Protocol shall apply to all territorial units of that State.	3. If a Contracting State has not made any declaration under paragraph 1, this Protocol shall apply to all territorial units of that State.	3. If a Contracting State has not made any declaration under paragraph 1, this Protocol shall apply to all territorial units of that State.	3. If a Contracting State has not made any declaration under paragraph 1, this Protocol shall apply to all territorial units of that State.
4. Where a Contracting State extends this Protocol to one or more of its territorial units, declarations permitted under this Protocol may be made in respect of each such territorial unit, and the declarations made in respect of one territorial unit may be different from those made in respect of another territorial unit.	4. Where a Contracting State extends this Protocol to one or more of its territorial units, declarations permitted under this Protocol may be made in respect of each such territorial unit, and the declarations made in respect of one territorial unit may be different from those made in respect of another territorial unit.	4. Where a Contracting State extends this Protocol to one or more of its territorial units, declarations permitted under this Protocol may be made in respect of each such territorial unit, and the declarations made in respect of one territorial unit may be different from those made in respect of another territorial unit.	4. Where a Contracting State extends this Protocol to one or more of its territorial units, declarations permitted under this Protocol may be made in respect of each such territorial unit, and the declarations made in respect of one territorial unit may be different from those made in respect of another territorial unit.
5. If, by virtue of a declaration under paragraph 1, this Protocol extends to one or more territorial units of a Contracting State: (a) the debtor is considered to be situated in a Contracting State only if it is incorporated or formed under a law in force in a territorial unit to which the Convention and this Protocol apply or if it has its registered office or statutory seat, centre of administration, place of business or habitual residence in a territorial unit to which the Convention and this Protocol apply; (b) any reference to the situation of the object in a Contracting State refers to the situation of the object in a territorial unit to which the Convention and this Protocol apply; and (c) any reference to the administrative authorities in that Contracting State shall be construed as a reference to the administrative authorities having jurisdiction in a territorial unit to which the Convention and this Protocol apply and any reference to the national register or to the registry authority in that Contracting State shall be construed as a reference to the aircraft register or registers in force or to the registry authority having jurisdiction in the territorial unit or units to which the Convention and this Protocol apply.	5. If by virtue of a declaration under paragraph 1, this Protocol extends to one or more territorial units of a Contracting State: (a) the debtor is considered to be situated in a Contracting State only if it is incorporated or formed under a law in force in a territorial unit to which the Convention and this Protocol apply or if it has its registered office or statutory seat, centre of administration, place of business or habitual residence in a territorial unit to which the Convention and this Protocol apply; (b) any reference to the location of the space asset in a Contracting State refers to the location of the space asset in a territorial unit to which the Convention and this Protocol apply; and (c) any reference to the administrative authorities in that Contracting State shall be construed as referring to the administrative authorities having jurisdiction in a territorial unit to which the Convention and this Protocol apply.	5. If by virtue of a declaration under paragraph 1, this Protocol extends to one or more territorial units of a Contracting State: (a) the debtor is considered to be situated in a Contracting State only if it is incorporated or formed under a law in force in a territorial unit to which the Convention and this Protocol apply or if it has its registered office or statutory seat, centre of administration, place of business or habitual residence in a territorial unit to which the Convention and this Protocol apply; (b) any reference to the location of the object in a Contracting State refers to the location of the object in a territorial unit to which the Convention and this Protocol apply; and (c) any reference to the administrative authorities in that Contracting State shall be construed as referring to the administrative authorities having jurisdiction in a territorial unit to which the Convention and this Protocol apply.	5. If by virtue of a declaration under paragraph 1, this Protocol extends to one or more territorial units of a Contracting State: (a) the debtor is considered to be situated in a Contracting State only if it is incorporated or formed under a law in force in a territorial unit to which the Convention and this Protocol apply or if it has its registered office or statutory seat, centre of administration, place of business or habitual residence in a territorial unit to which the Convention and this Protocol apply; (b) any reference to the location of the object in a Contracting State refers to the location of the object in a territorial unit to which the Convention and this Protocol apply; and (c) any reference to the administrative authorities in that Contracting State shall be construed as referring to the administrative authorities having jurisdiction in a territorial unit to which the Convention and this Protocol apply.

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
--------------	----------------------------	---------------	---

		Article XXV - Public service rolling stock	
		<p>A Contracting State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol, declare which and to what extent the following sub-paragraphs shall apply to such Contracting State:</p> <p>(a) the remedies provided in [Chapter III of the Convention and Articles VII to X of this Protocol] shall not be exercisable within its territory in relation to the public service rolling stock specified in its declaration or determined by a competent authority of that State notified to the Depositary;</p> <p>(b) the remedies provided in [Chapter III of the Convention and Articles VII to X of this Protocol] shall not be exercisable within its territory in relation to railway rolling stock as far as it is used for the purpose of providing a service of public importance as specified in its declaration or determined by a competent authority of that State notified to the Depositary;</p> <p>(c) the Contracting State making a declaration under either of the preceding sub-paragraphs shall take into consideration the protection of the interests of the creditor.</p>	
		Article XXVI - Transitional Provisions	
		<p>In relation to railway rolling stock Article 60 of the Convention shall be modified as follows:</p> <p>(a) in paragraph 2(a), after "situated" insert "at the time the right or interest is created or arises";</p> <p>(b) replace paragraph 3 with the following:</p> <p>"3. A Contracting State may in its declaration under paragraph 1 specify a date, not earlier than three years after the date on which the declaration becomes effective, when Articles 29, 35 and 36 of this Convention as modified or supplemented by the Protocol will become applicable, to the extent and in the manner specified in the declaration, to pre-existing rights or interests arising under an agreement made at a time when the debtor was situated in that State. Any priority of the right or interest under the law of that State, so far as applicable, shall continue if the right or interest is registered in the International Registry before the expiration of the period specified in the declaration, whether or not any other right or interest has previously been</p>	

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
Article XXX – Declarations relating to certain provisions	Article XXVI – Declarations relating to certain provisions	Article XXVII – Declarations relating to certain provisions	Article XXVIII – Declarations relating to certain provisions
1. A Contracting State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol, declare that it will apply any one or more of Articles VIII, XII and XIII of this Protocol.	1. A Contracting State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol, declare: (a) that it will not apply Article VIII; (b) that it will apply any one or both of Articles XII and XVI.	1. A Contracting State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol, declare that it will apply either or both of Articles VI and X of this Protocol.	1. A Contracting State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol, declare that it will apply either or both] of Articles VIII and XII of this Protocol. ["Any one or more" if decide to include also Article XIII of the Aircraft Protocol]
	2. A Contracting State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol, declare that it will apply Article IX [wholly or in part].		
2. A Contracting State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol, declare that it will apply Article X of this Protocol, wholly or in part. If it so declares with respect to Article X(2), it shall specify the time-period required thereby.	3. A Contracting State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol, declare that it will apply Article X wholly or in part. If it so declares with respect to Article X(2), it shall specify the time-period required thereby.	2. A Contracting State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol, declare that it will apply Article VIII of this Protocol, wholly or in part. If it so declares, it shall specify the time-period required by Article VIII(3).	2. A Contracting State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol, declare that it will apply Article X of this Protocol, wholly or in part. If it so declares, it shall specify the time-period required by Article X(3).
3. A Contracting State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol, declare that it will apply the entirety of Alternative A, or the entirety of Alternative B of Article XI and, if so, shall specify the types of insolvency proceeding, if any, to which it will apply Alternative A and the types of insolvency proceeding, if any, to which it will apply Alternative B. A Contracting State making a declaration pursuant to this paragraph shall specify the time-period required by Article XI.	4. A Contracting State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol, declare that it will apply the entirety of Alternative A, or the entirety of Alternative B of Article XI and, if so, shall specify the types of insolvency proceeding, if any, to which it will apply Alternative A and the types of insolvency proceeding, if any, to which it will apply Alternative B. A Contracting State making a declaration pursuant to this paragraph shall specify the time-period required by Article XI.	3. A Contracting State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol, declare that it will apply the entirety of one of Alternatives A, B and C of Article IX and, if it so declares, it shall specify the type of insolvency proceeding, if any, to which it will apply such Alternative. A Contracting State making a declaration pursuant to this paragraph shall specify the time-period required by Article IX under paragraph 3 of Alternative A, paragraph 2 of Alternative B or paragraphs 4 and 13 of Alternative C, as applicable.	3. – A Contracting State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol, declare that it will apply the entirety of Alternative A, or the entirety of Alternative B of Article XI and, if so, shall specify the types of insolvency proceeding, if any, to which it will apply Alternative A and the types of insolvency proceeding, if any, to which it will apply Alternative B. A Contracting State making a declaration pursuant to this paragraph shall specify the time-period required by Article XI.
4. The courts of Contracting States shall apply Article XI in conformity with the declaration made by the Contracting State which is the primary insolvency jurisdiction.	5. The courts of Contracting States shall apply Article XI in conformity with the declaration made by the Contracting State that is the primary insolvency jurisdiction.	4. The courts of Contracting States shall apply Article IX in conformity with the declaration made by the Contracting State which is the primary insolvency jurisdiction.	4. The courts of Contracting States shall apply Article XI in conformity with the declaration made by the Contracting State which is the primary insolvency jurisdiction.
5. A Contracting State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to the Protocol, declare that it will not apply the provisions of Article XXI, wholly or in part. The declaration shall specify under which conditions the relevant Article will be applied, in case it will be applied partly, or otherwise which other forms of interim relief that will be applied.			
Article XXXI – Declarations under the Convention	Article XXVII – Declarations under the Convention	Article XXIX - Declarations modifying the Convention or certain provisions thereof	Article XXIX - Declarations modifying the Convention or certain provisions thereof
Declarations made under the Convention,	Declarations made under the Convention,	1. Declarations made under the Convention,	Declarations made under the Convention,

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
including those made under Articles 39, 40, 50, 53, 54, 55, 57, 58 and 60 of the Convention, shall be deemed to have also been made under this Protocol, unless stated otherwise.	including those made under Articles 39, 40, 53, 54, 55, 57, 58 and 60 of the Convention, shall be deemed to have also been made under this Protocol unless stated otherwise.	including those made under Articles 39, 40, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55, 57, 58 and 60, shall be deemed to have also been made under this Protocol unless stated otherwise.	including those made under Articles 39, 40, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55, 57, 58 and 60, shall be deemed to have also been made under this Protocol unless stated otherwise.
		2. A Contracting State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Protocol, declare that it will impose other conditions on the application of Articles VI and VIII as specified in its declaration.	
		3. For the purposes of Article 50(1) of the Convention an "internal transaction" shall also mean, in relation to railway rolling stock, a transaction of a type listed in Article 2(2)(a) to (c) of the Convention where the relevant object is only capable, in its normal course of use, of being operated on a single railway system within that Contracting State because of track gauge or other elements of the design of such railway rolling stock.	
Article XXXII – Reservations and declarations	Article XXVIII – Reservations and declarations	Article XXVIII – Reservations and declarations	Article XXX – Reservations and declarations
1. No reservations may be made to this Protocol but declarations authorised by Articles XXIX, XXX, XXXI, XXXIII and XXXIV may be made in accordance with these provisions.	1. No reservations may be made to this Protocol but declarations authorised by Articles XXV, XXVI, XXVII and XXIX may be made in accordance with these provisions.	1. No reservations may be made to this Protocol but declarations authorised by Articles XXIV, XXV, XXVII, XXIX and XXX may be made in accordance with these provisions.	1. No reservations may be made to this Protocol but declarations authorised by Articles XXVII, XXVIII, XXIX and XXXII may be made in accordance with these provisions.
2. Any declaration or subsequent declaration or any withdrawal of a declaration made under this Protocol shall be notified in writing to the Depositary.	2. Any declaration or subsequent declaration or any withdrawal of a declaration made under this Protocol shall be notified in writing to the Depositary.	2. Any declaration or subsequent declaration or any withdrawal of a declaration made under this Protocol shall be notified in writing to the Depositary.	2. Any declaration or subsequent declaration or any withdrawal of a declaration made under this Protocol shall be notified in writing to the Depositary.
Article XXXIII – Subsequent declarations	Article XXIX – Subsequent declarations	Article XXX – Subsequent declarations	Article XXXI – Subsequent declarations
1. A State Party may make a subsequent declaration, other than the declaration made in accordance with Article XXXI under Article 60 of the Convention, at any time after the date on which this Protocol has entered into force for it, by notifying the Depositary to that effect.	1. A State Party may make a subsequent declaration, other than the declaration made in accordance with Article XXVII under Article 60 of the Convention, at any time after the date on which this Protocol has entered into force for it, by notifying the Depositary to that effect.	1. A State Party may make a subsequent declaration, other than a declaration made in accordance with Article XXIX under Article 60 of the Convention, at any time after the date on which this Protocol has entered into force for it, by notifying the Depositary to that effect.	1. A State Party may make a subsequent declaration, other than a declaration made in accordance with Article XXIX under Article 60 of the Convention, at any time after the date on which this Protocol has entered into force for it, by notifying the Depositary to that effect.
2. Any such subsequent declaration shall take effect on the first day of the month following the expiration of six months after the date of receipt of the notification by the Depositary. Where a longer period for that declaration to take effect is specified in the notification, it shall take effect upon the expiration of such longer period after receipt of the notification by the Depositary.	2. Any such subsequent declaration shall take effect on the first day of the month following the expiration of six months after the date of receipt of the notification by the Depositary. Where a longer period for that declaration to take effect is specified in the notification, it shall take effect upon the expiration of such longer period after receipt of the notification by the Depositary.	2. Any such subsequent declaration shall take effect on the first day of the month following the expiration of six months after the date of receipt of the notification by the Depositary. Where a longer period for that declaration to take effect is specified in the notification, it shall take effect upon the expiration of such longer period after receipt of the notification by the Depositary.	2. Any such subsequent declaration shall take effect on the first day of the month following the expiration of six months after the date of receipt of the notification by the Depositary. Where a longer period for that declaration to take effect is specified in the notification, it shall take effect upon the expiration of such longer period after receipt of the notification by the Depositary.
3. Notwithstanding the previous paragraphs, this Protocol shall continue to apply, as if no such subsequent declarations had been made, in respect of all rights and interests arising prior to	3. Notwithstanding the previous paragraphs, this Protocol shall continue to apply, as if no such subsequent declaration had been made, in respect of all rights and interests arising prior to	3. Notwithstanding the previous paragraphs, this Protocol shall continue to apply, as if no such subsequent declarations had been made, in respect of all rights and interests arising prior to	3. Notwithstanding the previous paragraphs, this Protocol shall continue to apply, as if no such subsequent declarations had been made, in respect of all rights and interests arising prior to

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
the effective date of any such subsequent declaration.	the effective date of any such subsequent declaration.	the effective date of any such subsequent declaration.	the effective date of any such subsequent declaration.
		[4. Declarations made pursuant to Articles 39 and 40 of the Convention shall be subject to this Article.]	[4. Declarations made pursuant to Articles 39 and 40 of the Convention shall be subject to this Article.]
Article XXXIV – Withdrawal of declarations	Article XXX – Withdrawal of declarations	Article XXX – Withdrawal of declarations	Article XXXII – Withdrawal of declarations
Any State Party having made a declaration under this Protocol, other than a declaration made in accordance with Article XXXI under Article 60 of the Convention, may withdraw it at any time by notifying the Depositary. Such withdrawal is to take effect on the first day of the month following the expiration of six months after the date of receipt of the notification by the Depositary.	1. Any State Party having made a declaration under this Protocol, other than a declaration made in accordance with Article XXVII under Article 60 of the Convention, may withdraw it at any time by notifying the Depositary. Such withdrawal is to take effect on the first day of the month following the expiration of six months after the date of receipt of the notification by the Depositary	1. Any State Party having made a declaration under this Protocol, other than a declaration made in accordance with Article XXIX under Article 60 of the Convention, may withdraw it at any time by notifying the Depositary. Such withdrawal is to take effect on the first day of the month following the expiration of six months after the date of receipt of the notification by the Depositary.	1. Any State Party having made a declaration under this Protocol, other than a declaration made in accordance with Article XXIX under Article 60 of the Convention, may withdraw it at any time by notifying the Depositary. Such withdrawal is to take effect on the first day of the month following the expiration of six months after the date of receipt of the notification by the Depositary.
	2. Notwithstanding the previous paragraph, this Protocol shall continue to apply, as if no such withdrawal of declaration had been made, in respect of all rights and interests arising prior to the effective date of any such withdrawal of declaration.	2. Notwithstanding the previous paragraphs, this Protocol shall continue to apply, as if no such withdrawal had been made, in respect of all rights and interests arising prior to the effective date of any such withdrawal.	2. Notwithstanding the previous paragraphs, this Protocol shall continue to apply, as if no such withdrawal had been made, in respect of all rights and interests arising prior to the effective date of any such withdrawal.
Article XXXV – Denunciations	Article XXXI – Denunciations	Article XXXII – Denunciations	Article XXXIII – Denunciations
1. Any State Party may denounce this Protocol by notification in writing to the Depositary.	1. Any State Party may denounce this Protocol by notification in writing to the Depositary.	1. Any State Party may denounce this Protocol by notification in writing to the Depositary.	1. Any State Party may denounce this Protocol by notification in writing to the Depositary.
2. Any such denunciation shall take effect on the first day of the month following the expiration of twelve months after the date of receipt of the notification by the Depositary.	2. Any such denunciation shall take effect on the first day of the month following the expiration of twelve months after the date of receipt of the notification by the Depositary.	2. Any such denunciation shall take effect on the first day of the month following the expiration of 12 months after the date of receipt of the notification by the Depositary.	2. Any such denunciation shall take effect on the first day of the month following the expiration of 12 months after the date of receipt of the notification by the Depositary.
3. Notwithstanding the previous paragraphs, this Protocol shall continue to apply, as if no such denunciation had been made, in respect of all rights and interests arising prior to the effective date of any such denunciation.	3. Notwithstanding the previous paragraphs, this Protocol shall continue to apply, as if no such denunciation had been made, in respect of all rights and interests arising prior to the effective date of any such denunciation.	3. Notwithstanding the previous paragraphs, this Protocol shall continue to apply, as if no such denunciation had been made, in respect of all rights and interests arising prior to the effective date of any such denunciation.	3. Notwithstanding the previous paragraphs, this Protocol shall continue to apply, as if no such denunciation had been made, in respect of all rights and interests arising prior to the effective date of any such denunciation.
Article XXXVI – Review Conferences, amendments and related matters	Article XXXII – Review Conferences, amendments and related matters	Article XXXIII – Review Conferences, amendments and related matters	Article XXXIV – Review Conferences, amendments and related matters
1. The Depositary, in consultation with the Supervisory Authority, shall prepare reports yearly or at such other time as the circumstances may require for the States Parties as to the manner in which the international regimen established in the Convention as amended by this Protocol has operated in practice. In preparing such reports, the Depositary shall take into account the reports of the Supervisory Authority concerning the functioning of the International Registry.	1. The Depositary, in consultation with the Supervisory Authority, shall prepare reports yearly, or at such other time as the circumstances may require, for the States Parties as to the manner in which the international regimen established in the Convention as amended by the Protocol has operated in practice. In preparing such reports, the Depositary shall take into account the reports of the Supervisory Authority concerning the functioning of the international registration system.	1. The Depositary, in consultation with the Supervisory Authority, shall prepare reports yearly, or at such other time as the circumstances may require, for the States Parties as to the manner in which the international regime established in the Convention as amended by the Protocol has operated in practice. In preparing such reports, the Depositary shall take into account the reports of the Supervisory Authority concerning the functioning of the international registration system.	1. The Depositary, in consultation with the Supervisory Authority, shall prepare reports yearly, or at such other time as the circumstances may require, for the States Parties as to the manner in which the international regime established in the Convention as amended by the Protocol has operated in practice. In preparing such reports, the Depositary shall take into account the reports of the Supervisory Authority concerning the functioning of the international registration system.

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
<p>2. At the request of not less than twenty-five per cent of the States Parties, Review Conferences of the States Parties shall be convened from time to time by the Depositary, in consultation with the Supervisory Authority, to consider:</p> <p>(a) the practical operation of the Convention as amended by this Protocol and its effectiveness in facilitating the asset-based financing and leasing of the objects covered by their terms;</p> <p>(b) the judicial interpretation given to, and the application made of the terms of this Protocol and the regulations;</p> <p>(c) the functioning of the international registration system, the performance of the Registrar and its oversight by the Supervisory Authority, taking into account the reports of the Supervisory Authority; and</p> <p>(d) whether any modifications to this Protocol or the arrangements relating to the International Registry are desirable.</p>	<p>2. At the request of not less than twenty-five per cent of the States Parties, Review Conferences of the States Parties shall be convened from time to time by the Depositary, in consultation with the Supervisory Authority, to consider:</p> <p>(a) the practical operation of the Convention as amended by this Protocol and its effectiveness in facilitating the asset-based financing and leasing of the assets covered by its terms;</p> <p>(b) the judicial interpretation given to, and the application made of the terms of this Protocol and the regulations;</p> <p>(c) the functioning of the international registration system, the performance of the Registrar and its oversight by the Supervisory Authority, taking into account the reports of the Supervisory Authority; and</p> <p>(d) whether any modifications to this Protocol or the arrangements relating to the International Registry are desirable.</p>	<p>2. At the request of not less than 25 per cent of the States Parties, Review Conferences of the States Parties shall be convened from time to time by the Depositary, in consultation with the Supervisory Authority, to consider:</p> <p>(a) the practical operation of the Convention as amended by this Protocol and its effectiveness in facilitating the asset-based financing and leasing of the objects covered by its terms;</p> <p>(b) the judicial interpretation given to, and the application made of the terms of this Protocol and the regulations;</p> <p>(c) the functioning of the international registration system, the performance of the Registrar and its oversight by the Supervisory Authority, taking into account the reports of the Supervisory Authority; and</p> <p>(d) whether any modifications to this Protocol or the arrangements relating to the International Registry are desirable.</p>	<p>2. At the request of not less than 25 per cent of the States Parties, Review Conferences of the States Parties shall be convened from time to time by the Depositary, in consultation with the Supervisory Authority, to consider:</p> <p>(a) the practical operation of the Convention as amended by this Protocol and its effectiveness in facilitating the asset-based financing and leasing of the objects covered by its terms;</p> <p>(b) the judicial interpretation given to, and the application made of the terms of this Protocol and the regulations;</p> <p>(c) the functioning of the international registration system, the performance of the Registrar and its oversight by the Supervisory Authority, taking into account the reports of the Supervisory Authority; and</p> <p>(d) whether any modifications to this Protocol or the arrangements relating to the International Registry are desirable.</p>
<p>3. Any amendment to this Protocol shall be approved by at least a two-third majority of the States participating in the Conference referred to in the preceding paragraph and shall then enter into force in respect of States which have ratified, accepted or approved such amendment when ratified, accepted or approved by eight States in accordance with the provisions of Article XXVII relating to its entry into force.</p>	<p>3. Any amendment to this Protocol shall be approved by at least a two-thirds majority of States Parties participating in the Conference referred to in the preceding paragraph and shall then enter into force in respect of States Parties which have ratified, accepted or approved such amendment when it has been ratified, accepted or approved by [five] States Parties in accordance with the provisions of Article XXIV relating to its entry into force.</p>	<p>3. Any amendment to this Protocol shall be approved by at least a two-thirds majority of States Parties participating in the Conference referred to in the preceding paragraph and shall then enter into force in respect of States which have ratified, accepted or approved such amendment when it has been ratified, accepted or approved by three States in accordance with the provisions of Article XXIII relating to its entry into force.</p>	<p>3. Any amendment to this Protocol shall be approved by at least a two-thirds majority of States Parties participating in the Conference referred to in the preceding paragraph and shall then enter into force in respect of States which have ratified, accepted or approved such amendment when it has been ratified, accepted or approved by three States in accordance with the provisions of Article XXIII relating to its entry into force.</p>
<p>Article XXXVII - Depositary and its functions</p>	<p>Article XXXIII - Depositary and its functions</p>	<p>Article XXXIV - Depositary and its functions</p>	<p>Article XXXV - Depositary and its functions</p>
<p>1. Instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession shall be deposited with the International Institute for the Unification of Private Law (UNIDROIT), which is hereby designated the Depositary.</p>	<p>1. Instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession shall be deposited with ..., which is hereby designated the Depositary.</p>	<p>1. Instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession shall be deposited with the International Institute for the Unification of Private Law (UNIDROIT), which is hereby designated the Depositary.</p>	<p>1. Instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession shall be deposited with the International Institute for the Unification of Private Law (UNIDROIT), which is hereby designated the Depositary.</p>
<p>2. The Depositary shall:</p> <p>(a) inform all Contracting States of:</p> <p>(i) each new signature or deposit of an instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, together with the date thereof;</p> <p>(ii) the date of entry into force of this Protocol;</p> <p>(iii) each declaration made in accordance with this Protocol, together with the date thereof;</p> <p>(iv) the withdrawal or amendment of any declaration, together with the date thereof; and</p> <p>(v) the notification of any denunciation of this</p>	<p>2. The Depositary shall:</p> <p>(a) inform all Contracting States of:</p> <p>(i) each new signature or deposit of an instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, together with the date thereof;</p> <p>(ii) the date of entry into force of this Protocol;</p> <p>(iii) each declaration made in accordance with this Protocol, together with the date thereof;</p> <p>(iv) the withdrawal or amendment of any</p>	<p>2. The Depositary shall:</p> <p>(a) inform all Contracting States of:</p> <p>(i) each new signature or deposit of an instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, together with the date thereof;</p> <p>(ii) the date of entry into force of this Protocol;</p> <p>(iii) each declaration made in accordance with this Protocol, together with the date thereof;</p> <p>(iv) the withdrawal or amendment of any declaration, together with the date thereof; and</p>	<p>2. The Depositary shall:</p> <p>(a) inform all Contracting States of:</p> <p>(i) each new signature or deposit of an instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, together with the date thereof;</p> <p>(ii) the date of entry into force of this Protocol;</p> <p>(iii) each declaration made in accordance with this Protocol, together with the date thereof;</p> <p>(iv) the withdrawal or amendment of any declaration, together with the date thereof; and</p>

AIR PROTOCOL	PREL. DRAFT SPACE PROTOCOL	RAIL PROTOCOL	PROPOSED AGRICUL./MINING/ CONSTR. PROT.
<p>Protocol together with the date thereof and the date on which it takes effect; (b) transmit certified true copies of this Protocol to all Contracting States; (c) provide the Supervisory Authority and the Registrar with a copy of each instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, together with the date of deposit thereof, of each declaration or withdrawal or amendment of a declaration and of each notification of denunciation, together with the date of notification thereof, so that the information contained therein is easily and fully available; and (d) perform such other functions customary for depositaries.</p>	<p>declaration, together with the date thereof; and (v) the notification of any denunciation of this Protocol together with the date thereof and the date on which it takes effect; (b) transmit certified true copies of this Protocol to all Contracting States; (c) provide the Supervisory Authority and the Registrar with a copy of each instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, together with the date of deposit thereof, of each declaration or withdrawal or amendment of a declaration and of each notification of denunciation, together with the date of notification thereof, so that the information contained therein is easily and fully available; and (d) perform such other functions customary for depositaries.]</p>	<p>(v) the notification of any denunciation of this Protocol together with the date thereof and the date on which it takes effect; (b) transmit certified true copies of this Protocol to all Contracting States; (c) provide the Supervisory Authority and the Registrar with a copy of each instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, together with the date of deposit thereof, of each declaration or withdrawal or amendment of a declaration and of each notification of denunciation, together with the date of notification thereof, so that the information contained therein is easily and fully available; and (d) perform such other functions customary for depositaries.</p>	<p>(v) the notification of any denunciation of this Protocol together with the date thereof and the date on which it takes effect; (b) transmit certified true copies of this Protocol to all Contracting States; (c) provide the Supervisory Authority and the Registrar with a copy of each instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, together with the date of deposit thereof, of each declaration or withdrawal or amendment of a declaration and of each notification of denunciation, together with the date of notification thereof, so that the information contained therein is easily and fully available; and (d) perform such other functions customary for depositaries.</p>
<p>IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned Plenipotentiaries, having been duly authorised, have signed this Protocol.</p>		<p>IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned Plenipotentiaries, having been duly authorised, have signed this Protocol.</p>	<p>IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned Plenipotentiaries, having been duly authorised, have signed this Protocol.</p>
<p>DONE at Cape Town, this sixteenth day of November, two thousand and one, in a single original of which the English, Arabic, Chinese, French, Russian and Spanish texts are equally authentic, such authenticity to take effect upon the verification by the Joint Secretariats of the Diplomatic Conference to Adopt a Mobile Equipment Convention and an Aircraft Protocol, under the authority of the President of that Conference, within ninety days hereof as to conformity of the texts with one another.</p>			